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ASSISTED DYING

1.  [AGONIZANTS.]  Règles et indulgences de la confrérie des agonisans, erigée dans l’eglise 
abbatiale de RR. PP. Bénédictins de Besançon, dont l’anniversaire solemnel se fait chaque 
année le Ier dimanche de Carême …  Avec les prieres pour les agonisans …  Besançon, Jean-
Mathieu Couché, [1769].

8vo, pp. 60; woodcut skull and crossbones to title; slightly toned in places; very good in contemporary 
calf, spine lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red edges; old repairs to spine ends and corners.    £450

Very rare set of rules for male and female members of a confraternity of Agonizants 
established at the Benedictine abbey in Besançon, in the east of France.

‘The last moment of our life is decisive for our eternity: it will be happy or unhappy; this final 
moment unites us with God or separates us from him’ (trans.).  So opens the preface here, 
before describing how members of the confraternity, ‘at the mournful sound of the bell’, 
would rush as a group to help the dying with their prayers.

Following the text of the 1719 papal bull establishing the confraternity come its rules, 
indulgences granted to its members, liturgical texts in facing Latin and French for pre- and 
post-mortem, and meditational reflexions on the end of life.  Five supplementary statutes 
appear at the end, the latest dated July 1769.  Jean-Mathieu Couché (1708–1782) served as 
printer to the archbishop of Besançon as well as to the city’s university.

No copies traced in the UK or US.  CCfr records a single copy, at BM Besançon.



THE FIVE HOLY WOUNDS

2.  [AMULET.]  With the Five Holy Wounds and various invocations.  Probably Germany, 15th century.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin, single leaf (c. 160 x 110 mm), illustrated and written to recto only in two columns; 
the left-hand column with a depiction of the Five Holy Wounds in red, orange, blue, and gilt, with roundels 
bearing the monograms ‘ihs’ and ‘ma’ at head and foot in gilt on blue grounds within red and gilt frames; the 
right-hand column with 29 lines of text in brown ink in a neat Gothic hand, one three-line and seven two-line 
initials in red, red line fillers; verso blank; inner margin creased and with small sewing holes from binding, 
central vertical crease where once folded, small loss to blank lower corner, some dampstaining, especially at 
head where blue colour has run, some adhesions to blank verso.				              £2500

A remarkable devotional amulet or lucky charm carrying a depiction of the Five Holy (or Sacred) 
Wounds, monograms for Jesus and Mary, seven Latin invocations, and part of Psalm 22.

‘Though the Passion narratives of the Gospels expressly record only the opening of the Lord’s side, 
the piercing of His hands and feet … is attested in the Resurrection appearances …  Devotion to the 
Five Wounds developed in the Middle Ages, especially under the influence of St Bernard’s love for 
the humanity of Christ and His Passion, and was fostered by the stigmatization of St Francis of Assisi.  
Preference was soon given to the wound in the side from which the Church and the Sacraments, 
especially Baptism (‘water’) and Eucharist (‘blood’), were said to have sprung, and which led gradually 
to the cult of the Sacred Heart.  In the 14th and 15th centuries prayers to the Five Wounds became 
numerous in popular religious literature’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).

‘As a renewable source of Christian empowerment, textual amulets promised safe passage through 
a precarious world by means of … scriptural quotations, divine names, common prayers, liturgical 
formulas, Christian legends and apocrypha’ (D. Skemer, Binding words: textual amulets in the Middle 
Ages, 2010, p. 1).

The text here seeks various blessings upon the reciter, in the form ‘Benedictio … sit super me’: from 
the most blessed Trinity; from God the Father and all the saintly angels; from the Holy Spirit and all 
the blessed martyrs and confessors; from Jesus Christ and all his apostles; from the Blessed Virgin 
Mary and all her virgins; from St Barbara and all the saints (both male, ‘sanctorum’, and female, 
‘sanctarum’); and from the Holy Catholic Church.  The text ends with part of Psalm 22.4, ‘Nam et 
sy ambulauero in medio umbre mortis no[n] timebo mala q[uonia]m tu mecu[m] es’ (For though I 
should walk in the midst of the shadow of death, I will fear no evils, for thou art with me), followed 
by ‘D[omi]ne Deus meus Amen’.  St Barbara is numbered among a group of saints known as the 
Fourteen Holy Helpers, devotion to whom began in the Rhineland in the fourteenth century for the 
supposed efficacy of their intercession against diseases and other misfortunes; Barbara’s assistance 
was sought as a protection against thunderstorms and fire.

The inner margin clearly shows that this leaf was once sewn into a binding, most likely within a 
devotional volume of some kind.





CHANTS FOR URSULINE NUNS

3.  ANTIPHONAL.  Manuscript service book.  [Liège?, c. 1715].

Manuscript on paper, in Latin with some French, 4to (215 x 170 mm), pp. 210, [13]; 
some errors in pagination, a few loose inserts, 4 engravings; text neatly written in a 
single hand in brown and red ink, music on four-line red staves, a few additions in 
other hands; some wear to lower inner margins at beginning, a little finger-soiling; 
overall very good in eighteenth-century calf, marbled endpapers; worn, old repair to 
spine; ownership inscription to front endpaper ‘A lusage Mere Caterine Joseph de 
Ste Barbe 1715’.				                     		                  £1600

An attractive early eighteenth-century manuscript antiphonal, illustrated 
with contemporary devotional engravings, apparently compiled by and for 
a convent of Ursuline nuns.

The text comprises Latin chants and prayers for Vespers throughout the 
liturgical year, beginning with ‘Vespres depuis la purification jusque aux 
advents’.  St Ursula appears several times, and pp. 193–208 are devoted to 
the antiphons, hymns, and prayers sung and recited on her feast day.  Other 
saints featuring here include St John the Baptist, St Peter, St Hyacinth, St 
Gorgonius, St Ambrose, St Augustine, St Stephen, St Joseph, St Joachim, and 
St Anne.

The inserted engravings include depictions of the Transfiguration, Jesus 
appearing to two apostles, and the Virgin Mary as Our Lady of Loreto, seated 
upon the Holy House borne by angels.

Provenance: with the ownership inscription of a nun, Catherine-Joseph de 
Sainte Barbe.





PROCESSIONAL PROCEDURE FOR JUBILEE YEAR

4.  [ARCHCONFRATERNITY OF THE HOLY STIGMATA, ROME.]  Direttorio per la ven. 
archiconfraternita delle sacre stimmate di Roma colle preci, ed orazioni, le quali si 
recitano dalli fratelli della medesima, allorchè nell’ anno santo ricevono, e conducono 
alla visita delle SS. basiliche le compagnie aggregate.  Rome, Giovanni Zempel, 1749.

4to, pp. [4], 3-14; woodcut Franciscan emblem to title; wormtrack to upper outer corners 
throughout, a little marginal finger-soiling, otherwise good; bound in contemporary calf over 
thick boards, covers filleted in gilt to a panel design, central gilt Franciscan emblem; rubbed, a 
little worming to pastedowns; modern ink and pencil note to p. 13.		                   £400

A seemingly unrecorded manual for members of the Franciscan Archconfraternity 
of the Holy Stigmata in Rome, published in 1749 in anticipation of the Jubilee year 
1750 proclaimed by Pope Benedict XIV, the title and binding bearing the Franciscan 
emblem.

The Direttorio details the procedure and liturgy to be followed by the brothers of the 
confraternity when leading members of other associated societies on a procession 
round Rome’s basilicas, and opens with a description of how these members should 
be received.  The processional programme occupied two days: on the first the 
company would proceed from the city gate to the Church of the Holy Stigmata of 
St Francis for Mass, before retiring to the confraternity’s hospice for the night; and 
on the second day it would visit the Basilica of Saint Paul Outside the Walls, the 
Archbasilica of Saint John Lateran, the Basilica of St Mary Major, and finally St Peter’s 
Basilica.  The requisite chants, prayers, psalms, and litanies are all supplied, and the 
rubrics detail, for example, which altars and chapels should be visited and where the 
procession would pause along the way.

No copies traced on OCLC or OPAC SBN.



DUAL-LANGUAGE RULE

5.  AUGUSTINE, Saint.  Regula beatissimi patris Aurelii Augustini Hiponensis episcopi de 
communi vita clericorum cum expositione D. Ugonis de Sancto Victore; adiecta utrique 
vulgari interpretatione.  Venice, Bernardino Fasani for the Canons Regular of the Lateran, 
April 1561.

4to, ff. 80 (several errors in foliation); woodcut of the Trinity to title-page, woodcut initial; title-page 
slightly loose with a few closed tears to inner margin, some oil-staining, especially at the beginning, 
occasional light foxing; in seventeenth-century calf, double gilt fillet border to covers, spine gilt with 
five raised bands, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; worn, some losses to spine, some wear to corners 
and edges and abrasions to covers, upper hinge split; typescript note pasted to front free endpaper 
(see below).								                 £550

Very rare Venetian edition of the famous monastic Rule of St Augustine, with 
commentary attributed to Hugh of Saint Victor, in the original Latin with interspersed 
Italian translation.

The oldest monastic rule in the Western Church, written c. 400, the Rule of Saint 
Augustine was extremely influential and widely adopted from the twelfth century 
onwards.  It comprises only eight chapters, on the purpose and basis of common life, 
prayer, moderation and self-denial, safeguarding chastity and fraternal correction, the 
care of community goods and treatment of the sick, asking pardon and forgiving offences, 
governance and obedience, and observance of the rule.  The text of the rule is here 
accompanied by the twelfth-century commentary thereon long attributed to the eminent 
theologian Hugh of Saint Victor (c. 1096–1141), now believed to have been produced in 
the Victorine school rather than by Hugh himself.  It was a medieval bestseller and was 
translated into numerous vernaculars: an Italian translation is found in several surviving 
manuscripts.  According to the colophon, this edition was published by Bernardino Fasani 
at the expense of the Canons Regular of the Lateran.

Provenance: the typescript note by Herwich Raeymaekers explains that this volume 
belonged to his uncle Florent Prims (1882–1954), and that he gave it to Willem Lourdaux 
(1923–1988), Leuven professor of medieval history.

EDIT16 CNCE 3420; USTC 811471.  No copies traced in the US, and only 1 in the UK (BL).



MANUAL FOR NORMAN PRIESTS

6.  [AVRANCHES.]  Manuale Abrincense, autoritate illustrissimi 
ac reverendissimi D.D. Josephi-Francisci de Malide, Abrincensis 
episcopi, editum.  Avranches, François le Court, 1769.

12mo, pp. [4], 189, [3]; text in Latin and French, the first two leaves printed 
on pale blue paper, headpieces; small hole at foot of p. 105, short tear at 
head of p. 147, slight marginal paperflaw to p. 181, some light dampstaining 
to lower margins; good in contemporary vellum, some printed text to 
covers, endpapers comprising printed waste from an eighteenth-century 
edition of a legal text (headline: Institutionum liber IV); slightly marked, 
tears to front pastedown; contemporary ownership inscriptions to title 
‘Fortin’ and ‘C. Desvaux’, nineteenth-century inscription to title verso 
‘Justine Lorient’.				                                       £350

Rare provincially printed liturgical manual issued by Bishop 
Joseph-François de Malide (1730–1812) for priests serving in the 
diocese of Avranches in Normandy.

The Manuale provides procedural instructions and requisite texts in 
Latin and French for administering the sacraments, beginning with 
Baptism, including recommended procedure in cases of ‘monstrous 
births’ where the newborn exhibited two heads or two chests, for 
example.  The section on Penance and absolution follows, and then 
on administering the Eucharist to the sick, incorporating a set of 
questions to be posed by the priest and responses to be given by 
the recipient.  The chapter on Extreme Unction directs the priest 
to anoint the dying person’s eyes, ears, nose, tongue, hands, chest, 
and feet, and covers times of plague and recording last wills and 
testaments.  The final section is on Matrimony, noting that the 
priest can abstain from blessing the marriage bed if he fears any 
scandal.

No copies in the US on OCLC.  Library Hub records 2 copies in the 
UK (BL, Lambeth Palace).



BARNABITE SERVICES

7.  [BARNABITES.]  Vesperae quae cantantur solemniter a clericis regularibus S. Pauli, in ecclesia SS. 
Blasii et Caroli de urbe.  D. Augustinus A.D. 1693 Lagettus F[ecit].  [Rome, 1693 and later].

Manuscript on paper, in Latin, folio (330 x 225 mm), pp. [2], 12, [2], 13-18, [2], 19-20 + blanks; neatly written 
in brown and red ink in one principal hand and two later hands, two columns per page; title within elaborate 
architectural frame in green, pink, blue, and gold with Barnabite device, decorative initials and tailpieces in 
gold, red and green, headings in green heightened with gold; old repair at foot of p. 12, textblock split between 
pp. 16 and 17, some foxing and marginal dampstaining and soiling, a few small wax drops; otherwise good 
in contemporary brown morocco, covers richly gilt with Barnabite device to centre and corners, gilt edges, 
marbled pastedowns; some wear to spine, corners, and edges, a little rubbing to covers.		          £2750

A finely executed manuscript comprising texts to be sung at vespers by the Clerics Regular of 
Saint Paul – better known as the Barnabites – in the church of Santi Biagio e Carlo ai Catinari in 
Rome, bearing signs of adapted use over time.

The Barnabites were founded at Milan in 1530 by Antonio Maria Zaccaria, taking their name from 
their church of St Barnabas.  Their rule provided for the study of St Paul’s epistles and for educational 
and missionary work.  A church dedicated to St Blasius (Armenian bishop and physician martyred in 
the early fourth century) and to St Charles Borromeo (Archbishop of Milan, canonised in 1610) was 
commissioned by the Barnabites and funded by the Milanese community in Rome, construction 
beginning in 1611.  It is one of a number of great seventeenth-century preaching churches built by 
Counter-Reformation orders in the Italian capital.

The services found in our manuscript, are, in order of appearance: Christmas Day (25 December); the 
Circumcision of Christ (1 January); Epiphany (6 January); Easter Sunday; the feast of the Ascension; 
Pentecost; Corpus Christi; the feast of the Conversion of St Paul (25 January); the feast of Saints 
Peter and Paul (29 June); the Commemoration of St Paul (30 June); the Assumption of the Blessed 
Virgin Mary (15 August); All Saints (1 November); the feast of St Charles Borromeo (4 November); 
St Cecilia’s day (22 November); the beatification of Alexander Sauli (23 April); the feast of St Fidelis 
of Sigmaringen (24 April); the feast of St Anne (26 July); and the feast of St Blasius (3 February).

Most notable here is the insertion of a leaf for St Alexander Sauli (1534–1592), known as the 
‘Apostle of Corsica’, who was beatified in 1742 (and later canonised in 1904).  Sauli joined the 
Barnabites at an early age, becoming the order’s provost-general, and taught at the university of 
Pavia.  He served with distinction as bishop of Aleria in Corsica.  A later hand has added a prayer 
on the same page to the German Capuchin friar St Fidelis of Sigmaringen (1577–1622), canonised 
in 1746.  Other indications of our manuscript being updated over time include a slip pasted at the 
foot of p. 19, over a tailpiece, carrying a prayer to the fourteenth-century Carmelite Andrea Corsini.

The title-page features a remarkable architectural border incorporating caryatids and cherubs.  It is 
dated 1693 and signed by one ‘Augustinus Lagettus’, who was clearly responsible for the decoration 
of the manuscript, and probably also for the calligraphy.





BELLARMINE’S BIOBIBLIOGRAPHY

8.  BELLARMINE, Robert.  De scriptoribus ecclesiasticis liber unus.  Cum 
adiunctis indicibus undecim, et brevi chronologia ab orbe condito usque ad 
annum M.DC.XII …  Rome, Bartolomeo Zannetti, 1613.

4to, pp. [12], 258, [14 (index)], 37 (tables), [3 (errata and colophon)]; woodcut Jesuit 
device to title, initials, tailpieces, device of Francesco Zanetti to last leaf; some foxing 
and browning; good in eighteenth-century half vellum, red patterned paper sides, spine 
lettered in gilt, red edges; slight wear to extremities and rubbing to covers; inscription 
to title crossed through in ink.				          	       £350

First edition of a remarkable biobibliography of ‘ecclesiastical writers’ by the 
great Jesuit theologian and controversialist, Robert Bellarmine (1542–1621), 
one of the most important figures of the Counter-Reformation.

The entries run from Moses (dated to 2483 BC) to Martín de Azpilcueta 
(1492–1586) via King David, the Evangelists, the Church Fathers, Bede, Anselm, 
Thomas Aquinas, Petrarch, Jean Gerson, Thomas à Kempis, Marsilio Ficino, John 
Fisher, and Thomas More.  The useful indexes guide the reader to, for example, 
expositors on the scriptures, writers against heretics, scholastic theologians, 
orators, poets, and historians.

The chronological table at the end, running from AD 1 to 1612 has a whole 
column devoted to heresies through history, positively jammed with text from 
the opening of the sixteenth century.  On p. 35 we find the following entry, 
for example: ‘Martin Luther the German heresiarch, and father of heresiarchs, 
began to disturb the Church in the year 1517 and disturbed it until 1546 when 
he died miserably; he taught very many errors’ (trans.).  Editions appeared at 
Lyon and Cologne in the same year, a testament to the work’s success.

Sommervogel I, 1226; USTC 4026683.  Library Hub records 4 copies in the UK 
(BL, Cambridge UL, All Souls Oxford, Lincoln Cathedral).



SWEET-SMELLING WHALES, GOD’S FINGERS, AND AN ARMY OF DRUNKS

9.  BESSE, Pierre de.  Conceptions theologiques sur tous les dimanches de l’année, preschées 
en divers lieux par Me Pierre de Besse …  À Monseigneur le reverendissime Cardinal du Perron.  
Tome premier.  Paris, Nicolas du Fossé, 1609.

[bound with:]
–.  La royale prestrise c’est à dire des excellences, des qualites requises, et des choses defendues 
aux prestres … À Monsieur Deheere doyen de St Aignan d’Orleans.  Paris, Nicolas du Fossé, 1610.

Two works in one vol., 8vo, pp. [24], 1050, [70]; [64], 724 (i.e. 726), [48], [2 (blank)]; both works with 
engraved title-pages by L. Gaultier and engraved portraits of the dedicatees, woodcut initials and 
headpieces; chip to fore-edge of 3G4 of first work, marginal paperflaw to 2M2 of second work touching 
side note, some marginal dampstaining, some light toning and foxing, occasional other small marks; 
overall very good in seventeenth-century calf, covers with double gilt fillet border and gilt centrepiece of 
the Instruments of the Passion, five raised bands to spine, one compartment lettered in gilt ‘Dimanches et 
Prestrisse D. B.’, the other compartments with alternating gilt ‘IHS’ and ‘MA’ devices; some losses to spine, 
upper joint split, wear to corners and edges; ownership inscriptions to first title ‘Pierre Mazeau’ (rubbed; 
also to front pastedown and p. [24]) and ‘Elie Le mineur’, nineteenth-century bookplate of René Fage; 
marginal marks and occasional words picked out in a seventeenth-century hand.		  £1500

Very rare first editions of two works by the noted French priest and preacher Pierre de Besse 
(1567–1639), in a contemporary devotional binding.

After obtaining his doctorate in theology from the university of Paris, Besse quickly gained fame 
as a preacher, reaching the heights of prédicateur to the Prince de Condé and to King Louis 
XIII.  His sermons and writings enjoyed a great vogue, running through numerous editions and 
translations.

The first work here contains twenty-four sermons running from Trinity Sunday to the twenty-
fourth Sunday after Pentecost.  The topics covered range from Adam’s clothes, the adoration of 
images, and sweet-smelling whales, to bad company, God’s fingers, evil people’s prayers, and 
an army of drunks.  Flatterers are compared to war trumpets, mankind to fish, and defamers 
to Cerberus.  Small wonder people enjoyed hearing Besse preach.  A second tome appeared in 
1611.  In the second work, Besse turns to the priesthood, examining, in four parts, the priestly 
office, the internal and external ‘perfections’ required of priests, and what they should at all 
costs avoid – no drunkenness and gluttony, no fighting or carrying of arms, no lewdness or 
swearing, etc.

The binding bears a stamp of the Arma Christi to the covers, while the spine carries repeated 
symbols for the names of Jesus and Mary.

I: USTC 6000791; no copies traced in the UK and only 1 in the US (Brigham Young University).  
II: USTC 6018002; only 1 copy recorded in the UK (BL) and none in the US.





FRANCISCAN PENITENT NUN

10.  BEVEGNATI, Giunta.  Leggenda della vita e dei miracoli di S. Margherita di 
Cortona scritta in lingua Latina dal di lei confessore Fr. Giunta Bevegnati dell’ ordine 
de’ Minori e traduzione Italiana con annotazioni di Fr. Lodovico da Pelago dello 
stesso ordine.  Rome, tipografia Monaldi, 1858.

8vo, pp. [8], vi, 591, [1]; slightly toned; very good in contemporary red morocco, gilt border 
and frame to covers, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, edges gilt, pink endpapers embossed 
in blind with a foliate design; a little wear to extremities and covers; gilt central arms to 
covers of the Grand Duchy of Tuscany (Habsburg-Lorraine).			                 £375

Uncommon edition of the life of St Margaret of Cortona (1247–1297), originally 
written in Latin by her Franciscan confessor Giunta Bevegnati, and published with 
the Italian translation and notes of Fra Lodovico da Pelago at Lucca in 1793.  This 
edition follows that published at Lucca, each page with the Italian and Latin text at 
head and foot respectively, and with Lodovico’s learned annotations at the end of 
each chapter.

The daughter of a farmer, Margaret suffered in her youth from an unsympathetic 
stepmother.  She spent nine years as the mistress of a knight of Montepulciano, 
with whom she had a son, but after his murder was turned away from her father’s 
house and sought help from the Franciscans.  After joining the Third Order of St 
Francis, ‘Margaret devoted herself to nursing the sick poor, first in her own house 
and later in a community which she founded at the Spedale di Santa Maria della 
Misericordia at Cortona.  Her personal austerities were extreme: a starvation diet 
and little sleep, the wearing of haircloth in expiation …  But in obedience to a 
revelation she undertook to call others to repentance … her reputation, fostered 
by cures believed miraculous, attracted visitors from other parts of Italy and even 
further afield’ (Oxford Dictionary of Saints).  Fra Giunta Bevegnati’s text ‘is almost 
entirely taken up with her revelations, and was mainly dictated by Margaret herself, 
in obedience to her directors’ (Catholic Encyclopedia).

No copies of this edition traced in the UK; 3 found in the US (St Bonaventure 
University, University of Saint Mary of the Lake, Washington Theological Union).



ANNOTATED BY AN ITALIAN PROTESTANT SYMPATHISER

11.  [BIBLE, New Testament.]  Pauli Apostoli epistolae …  Epistolae Catholicae …  Apocalypsis 
Beati Ioannis.  Brescia, Damiano and Giacomo Filippo Turlino, May 1537.  

8vo, ff. 112; title and colophon within double ruled border, large metalcut to f. 2v (see below), woodcut 
initials, woodcut device to colophon; some worming to title-page and following 2 leaves (old repairs) 
touching some words and the metalcut, some worming to final 3 leaves (old repairs), some light 
dampstaining and creasing to corners, erasure at head of last page; otherwise good in twentieth-century 
half vellum, decorative printed paper to covers; repair to foot of spine; cancelled contemporary ownership 
inscription ?Nicholo Benedetti to foot of title, several contemporary marginalia to first quire (see below), 
armorial bookplate ‘Ex libris Familiae Vinciorum’ (i.e. the Vinci family) to front pastedown.                £2500

Scarce Brescia edition of the Epistles of St Paul, St James, St Peter, St John, and St Jude, and of 
the Book of Revelation, in the Vulgate version, with a remarkable metalcut depicting St Peter 
and St Paul holding a Holy Shroud bearing the face of Christ, owned by an Italian Protestant-
sympathiser.

The annotations in the margins of the first quire are of interest, particularly in relation to the 
cancelled early ownership inscription at the foot of the title (?Nicholo Benedetti).  The attention 
reserved exclusively to the Epistle to the Romans, a text explicitly concerned with the problem 
of salvation as deriving from faith alone or works, chimes with the contested reading of such 
text in the years preceding the Council of Trent: in the preface to his German translation of 
Romans, Luther had hailed this epistle as ‘the most important piece in the New Testament.  
It is purest Gospel.  It is well worth a Christian’s while not only to memorize it word for word 
but also to occupy himself with it daily, as though it were the daily bread of the soul’.  Our 
early reader underlines and repeats in the margin the phrase ‘Virtus Dei in salutem...’ (f. 3v), 
indicating an emphasis on the belief in salvation by faith alone.  

Additionally, the lectio ‘…de filio suo qui factus’ in Rom. I, 1 is cancelled and supplanted in 
manuscript with ‘…de filio suo qui genitus…’, reflecting Erasmus’ choice of translation as 
published in his Novum Testamentum since 1516.  The Council of Trent sanctioned the old 
Vulgate as the only accepted version, rejecting Erasmus’ theologically important innovations. 
The early annotator of this text may perhaps have felt it necessary to cancel his name from a 
book which carried evidence of Erasmian parallel reading, and of engagement in one of the 
most central religious controversies of the age.



Rava writes at length on the metalcut: ‘This image, extremely 
curious and interesting, of a primitive and even archaic character 
(particularly noticeable in the almost Byzantine face of Christ 
on the shroud) belongs to the style of sets of images of the 
“Passio Christi” and “Horologium devotionis” engraved with a 
technique called “schrottblatt” in Germany around the middle 
of the fifteenth century …  The appearance of an image of this 
kind in a book printed in Brescia in 1537 is something completely 
unexpected.  The image is framed by a border composed of 
four blocks of different provenance: the upper block of enlaced 
pinnacles is found very frequently in Venetian books of the first 
quarter of the sixteenth century; on the left, a fragment of a 
very fine Venetian border of the fifteenth century decorated 
with sirens, birds, does etc. among acanthus scrolls; on the 
right, ornaments on a black ground emanating from a central 
rosette [found in other books printed in Brescia] … the lower 
block, a fragment of a black ground border, decorated with 
cornucopiae, scrolls, and acanthus leaves, is probably Milanese’ 
(Rava, Supplement à Max Sander: Le livre à figures Italien de 
la Renaissance (1969), p. 118, trans.)  He also describes two 
repeated initials, showing God blessing and a pope, as primitive 
in style.

The ‘index’ at the end lists Epistle and Gospel readings for 
the year from Advent to All Saints, as well as for the feasts of 
Apostles, Martyrs, Confessors, and Virgins, for the dedication of 
a church, and for marriages, according to Parisian and Roman 
use.

EDIT16 CNCE 6001; USTC 802779; Sander/Rava 5467a.  Not in 
Darlow & Moule.  Only 1 copy traced in the UK (Bodleian) and 
2 in the US (Folger, UCLA).  



IN FRENCH, GREEK, AND LATIN

12.  [BIBLE, New Testament.]  Novum D. N. Iesu Christi testamentum, cuius Graeco 
contextui respondent versiones duae, altera Gallica, altera Latina, Theod. Bezae.  
[Geneva], Jean de Tournes, 1629.

Two parts in one vol., 8vo, pp. [2 (title)], [2 (blank)], 622, [2 (blank)]; 444; text in three columns, 
woodcut printer’s device to title, initials, headpieces; losses to lower corners of pp. 177–228 of 
second part affecting some text, occasional small marginal wormtracks and chips, some light 
marginal dampstaining, foxing and browning, a few marks, title and last leaf a little creased; 
otherwise good in contemporary English calf, blind double fillet border to covers, four raised bands 
to spine, modern red morocco lettering-piece; some wear to extremities and abrasions to lower 
cover; seventeenth-century inscription to front flyleaf ‘Na: Clutterbuck est’, armorial bookplate of 
William Phelps.								               £375

Uncommon trilingual New Testament, a reprint of the edition published by de Tournes 
in 1628.

‘The French text is the Geneva version.  The Latin is Beza’s translation.  The Greek is a 
mixed text, entered by Reuss among Editiones Stephano-Plantinianae …  Texts printed 
in three columns, the Greek in the middle, the Latin in the inside, and the French in the 
outside column’ (Darlow & Moule).

Provenance: a Nathaniel Clutterbucke matriculated at Pembroke College, Oxford in 1651.

Cf. Darlow & Moule 1439.  OCLC shows only 1 copy in the US, at Brigham Young 
University.  Library Hub records 3 copies in the UK (BL, John Rylands, Philipps House).



READINGS AND MUSIC FOR EASTER

13.  BREVIARY, in Latin, with neumes, from the Temporal, with parts of 
the services for Maundy Thursday, Good Friday, the second Sunday of 
Easter, and the following Sunday.  Germany, 2nd half of 13th century.

Two partial vellum leaves (not consecutive, numbered ‘LXV’ and ‘LXXII’ at 
head), each c. 195 x 160 mm, single columns of 37 lines written in two sizes 
of gothic script, brown ink, numerous two- and one-line initials in red, rubrics, 
capitals touched in red, St Gall neumes; recovered from use in a binding with 
consequent wear and soiling, wormtracks to corners of both leaves touching 
parts of text, small loss to one corner of second leaf, recto of second leaf 
rubbed affecting legibility, slight cockling; some sixteenth-century marginalia, 
also a later note to second leaf dated 26 September 1667.		         £750

Two leaves from a breviary with readings and chants for part of Holy 
Week and Eastertide, the chants with musical notation in the form of 
St Gall neumes.

The distinctive mise-en-page presents the readings in a bold hand, in 
darker ink, with initials in red with decorative, wavy flourishes, and 
the notated chants in a smaller hand, in lighter ink, with red rubrics.  
The readings found here come from Lamentations 2.1-3, Augustine 
on Psalm 63, Maximus of Turin’s sermon 29, and Gregory the Great’s 
homily 14.

The marginalia are evidence of adapted use over time: eight lines 
have been written in the margin beside the section for Dominica I 
post octavas Paschae supplying a reading from 1 Peter 2.21–22, for 
example.



WITH CHINOISERIE ENDPAPERS

14.  [BREVIARY.]  Breviarium Romanum, ex decreto sacro-sancti Concilii Tridentini 
restitutum, Pii V Pont. Max. jussu editum, et Clementis VIII primum, nunc denuo 
Urbani Papae VIII auctoritate recognitum …  Pars verna [aestiva, autumnalis, 
hiemalis].  Paris, Pierre-Gilles Le Mercier, 1739.

Four parts in four vols, 12mo; Verna: pp. [30], 538, CCXVI, [4], 4, with 4 plates; Aestiva: 
pp. [30], 526, CCXVI, [4], 4, with 4 plates; Autumnalis: pp. XLVIII, [6], 468, CCXVI, [4], 4, 3, 
[1 (blank)], with 3 plates; Hiemalis: pp. [30], 528, CCXVI, [4], with 4 plates; woodcut Papal 
device to title-pages, small cancel slip pasted to second title; tears without loss to first 
three leaves of vol. 2, some light foxing and toning, occasional small marks; very good in 
contemporary calf, gilt dentelle border to covers with flower and heart tools, spines gilt 
in compartments, lettered and decorated in gilt, gilt turn-ins, edges gilt, gilt and coloured 
brocade endpapers signed by Johann Köchel (see below); small loss at head of spine of 
vol. 1, small wormhole at foot of lower joint of vol. 4, some wear to joints and extremities; 
ownership inscription to vol. 1 endpaper ‘Dubois de Boutary’.		            £1500

A sumptuously bound set of the Roman Breviary as approved by Pope Urban 
VIII, printed by Pierre-Gilles Le Mercier (1698–1773), official printer to the city 
of Paris, arranged in four parts for spring, summer, autumn, and winter, and 
illustrated with fifteen plates.

A plate of King David opens each part, the other plates including depictions of 
the Resurrection, the Ascension (signed J. Sauvé), Pentecost, the Trinity, the Last 
Supper, the Assumption of the Virgin, All Saints, the Annunciation, the Nativity, 
and the Adoration of the Magi (signed S. Thomassin).

The beautiful gilt brocade endpapers, coloured with splashes of orange, 
crimson, violet, and aquamarine, are by Johann Köchel of the Bavarian city of 
Fürth; the front endpapers to Pars hiemalis bear his name.  Floral and foliate 
patterns are intermingled with Chinoiserie designs: a lady on horseback, a man 
with a book seated beneath a canopy, two men enjoying a drink, a lady serving 
food, a man with a fan and a cockatoo, pagodas, and baskets of fruit (Haemmerle, 
Buntpapier no. 80, pl. 90, dated to c. 1720).





IN A POLISH BINDING REUSING 16TH-CENTURY TOOLS

15.  CALAMATO, Alessandro.  L’Espettatione dell’incarnato verbo, overo prediche sopra le domeniche 
dell’Avvento, e feste occorrenti … opera profittevole a predicatori, & ad ogni stato di persone.  Con 
l’aggiunta del doloroso spettacolo della passione, e morte di Christo nostro signore, della prattica per 
aiutarre a ben morire, e delle sentenze scelte latine, appropriate alle prediche di tutto l’anno …  Venice, 
presso i Giunti, 1653.

Four parts in one vol., 4to, pp. [4], 345, [3 (index)]; title in red and black with woodcut Giunta device, text in 
two columns, woodcut initials, Doloroso spettacolo, Prattica per aiutare a ben morire, Sententiae selectae with 
own divisional titles, full-page woodcut to p. [4], small woodcuts to pp. 119, 185, and 221, all seemingly reusing 
sixteenth-century woodblocks; small marginal wormholes to first and last few leaves, a few marginal paperflaws 
and small marks, some dampstaining; otherwise very good in contemporary sheep, covers tooled in blind to a 
panel design with rolls depicting the four Evangelists (dated 1573), central oval stamp to upper cover depicting 
St Hyacinth kneeling before the Virgin and Child, central stamp to lower cover showing St Francis receiving the 
stigmata, three raised bands to spine, blue edges; small wormtracks to upper joint and lower board, rubbed, a few 
marks; ownership inscription at foot of title ‘Fr Hiac[i]n[t]hi Pisovski S.J.L.’			                £1950

Later edition of a compendium of four works by Alessandro Calamato (d. 1648), a priest from Messina 
in Sicily, in an unusual Polish(?) devotional binding with stamps depicting St Hyacinth of Poland and 
St Francis of Assisi.

First printed in 1639, the text begins with eleven sermons delivered between the first Sunday of Advent 
and the feast of St John the Evangelist, prefaced with a full-page woodcut of the Nativity.  Meditations 
on the Passion of Christ and the compassion of the Virgin Mary follow, opening with a woodcut 
depicting the Agony in the Garden, Christ’s arrest, and his trial before Pilate.  The third part comprises 
advice for those attending the sick and dying, beginning with a woodcut of the Entombment, and 
the volume ends with a substantial collection of extracts from the Church Fathers and other writers 
on a variety of subjects, arranged in alphabetical order from ‘amor Dei erga hominem’ to ‘Virginitas’, 
intended to assist with sermon writing, the divisional title bearing a woodcut of the Virgin Mary 
holding a book and the infant Jesus.

The central stamp here to the upper cover depicts the apparition of the Virgin and Child before the 
Polish Dominican and missionary St Hyacinth (d. 1257), with Mary’s words to the saint ‘Gaude Iacinte 
quia orationes tue grate sunt filio meo’ on a scroll.  The stamp to the lower cover shows St Francis 
of Assisi (c. 1181–1226) receiving the stigmata from Christ on the cross, with lines running from the 
five holy wounds to Francis’s hands, feet, and chest; the surrounding legend reads ‘Signasti domine 
servum tuum Franciscum signis redempcionis nostre’.  We have been unable to trace other examples 
of these stamps, although the subject and overall style of the decoration may indicate a Polish origin.  
Highly unusually for a mid-seventeenth-century volume, the tools date from significantly earlier: the 
roll-tooled borders carrying portraits of Matthew, Mark, Luke, and John are in fact dated 1573.

No copies of this edition traced in the UK or US.





CATECHISMUS MAJOR

16.  CANISIUS, Peter; Petrus BUSAEUS, editor.  Authoritatum sacrae scripturae, 
et sanctorum patrum, quae in Summa doctrinae Christianae doctoris Petri 
Canisii theologi Societatis Iesu citantur, et nunc primum ex ipsis fontibus fideliter 
collectae, ipsis catechismi verbis subscriptae sunt, pars prima [–tertia].  Venice, 
‘ex bibliotheca Aldina’, 1571.

Three parts in one vol., 4to, ff. 186, [21 (index, register)], without final blank; 179, [25 
(index, register)]; 130, [14 (index, register)]; woodcut Aldine device to titles, woodcut 
initials; small marginal paper repairs to part 1 title-page and 2B8 and part 3 c7, occasional 
light marginal dampstaining (especially at end) or toning; overall good in contemporary 
calf, spine in compartments with red morocco lettering-piece, red edges; some wear to 
spine ends and corners, abrasions to covers, slightly whitened.		            £375

Aldine edition of Canisius’s famous Catechismus major edited and expanded by 
the Dutch Jesuit Petrus Busaeus (1540–1587).  The first Busaeus edition, in four 
parts, was published at Cologne in 1569–70.

Born in the Low Countries, Canisius (1521–1597) joined the Jesuits in 1543 and, 
with great difficulty, established the first house of the Society in Germany, at 
Cologne.  ‘From 1549 onwards he was working in Bavaria, Vienna and Prague, 
preaching and lecturing against Protestantism …  A vigorous exponent of the 
Roman Catholic, and especially the Jesuit, position, he compiled a number of 
catechisms of which the chief was Summa doctrinae christianae (or Catechismus 
major), published in 1554 with 211 questions and answers.  Over 130 editions 
have since been issued …  To him, more than to any other, was due the remarkable 
success of the Counter-Reformation in the south German lands.  He was canonized 
in 1925 and ... declared to be a Doctor of the Church’ (Oxford Dictionary of the 
Christian Church).  Sommervogel describes the Catechismus major as enjoying 
‘une vogue incroyable’.  Busaeus joined the Jesuits at Cologne and subsequently 
taught theology and Hebrew at the university of Vienna.  The three parts here 
cover faith, hope, and charity; the sacraments; and sin.

Adams C516; Ahmanson-Murphy 1084; Renouard, p. 211; Sommervogel II, 440.



COLLECTED CAROLS

17.  [CAROLS.]  Noels et cantiques nouveaux, où l’on voit l’histoire de ce qui 
a précedé, accompagné et suivi la naissance de Jesus-Christ, jusqu’au retour 
de l’Egypte …  Metz, Jean Antoine, 1732.

8vo, pp. 119, [1 (blank)]; title within frame of type ornaments, head- and tailpieces; 
occasional light marks, somewhat toned; good in contemporary red morocco, gilt 
border and fleurs-de-lys cornerpieces to covers, spine in compartments lettered and 
decorated in gilt, gilt edges, coloured gilt brocade endpapers; some wear to spine, 
joints and corners, small abrasions to covers, wanting front free endpaper.	  £575

Very rare collection of carols and canticles celebrating Christ’s nativity, 
printed at Metz in northeast France.

The collection includes songs on the marriage of the Virgin Mary, the 
Annunciation, the Visitation, the birth of John the Baptist, the birth of 
Jesus, the adoration of the shepherds and Magi, the Circumcision and 
Purification, the massacre of the innocents, and the flight from and return 
to Egypt.  There are numerous carols for Christmas Day itself, including one 
with lines alternating in French and Latin; some are specific to Metz, such as 
‘Hommages des Messeins à la crèche du sauveur’.

The dedication takes the form of a letter of thanks from the poor of Metz to 
Henri Charles du Cambout, 3rd Duke of Coislin (1665–1732), in his capacity 
as the city’s bishop.  Cambout was a member of the Académie française and 
inherited the outstanding library of his great-grandfather Pierre Séguier.  
Numerous acts of charity originating from him are referred to here: the 
establishment of refuges for girls, seminaries, and hospitals; the repair of 
churches and monasteries; the construction of homes for soldiers; and the 
release of prisoners.  His ill health is also referred to, and he died a matter of 
weeks after this volume was published.

No copies traced in the UK, and only 1 in the US (Yale).



MARIAN BIOGRAPHY

18.  CATTANI DA DIACCETO, Francesco.  La vita dell’immaculata et 
gloriosissima sempre vergine Santa Maria madre di Dio et signor nostro 
Giesu Christo …  Al serenissimo signore il S. Cosimo de Medici Gran Duca di 
Toscana …  Florence, Bartolomeo Sermartelli, 1570.

4to, pp. [8], 260, [4]; woodcut device to title, woodcut initials; foot of title-page 
stained and worn where paper covering inscription partially removed, marginal 
worming particularly to lower margins often extensive but never affecting text, 
some dampstaining and foxing; in nineteenth-century green roan-backed boards 
with marbled sides, spine decorated in gilt with red morocco lettering-piece, 
decorative patterned endpapers; some wormholes to joints and wear to extremities; 
seventeenth-century inscription at foot of title-page (partly obscured) ‘Addi 21 
dicembre 1639 in firenze questo libro …’, ink stamp ‘Bibliothèque Capucins Toulouse’ 
to p. [3], occasional early marginalia and underlining.		                   £450

First edition of a life of the Virgin Mary by Francesco Cattani da Diacceto 
(1531–1595), bishop of Fiesole and grandson of the noted Florentine 
Neoplatonist philosopher of the same name, dedicated to Cosimo I de’ 
Medici, the first Grand Duke of Tuscany.

Cattani arranges his biography in nineteen chapters from the Virgin’s birth 
to the Assumption via her marriage to Joseph, the birth of Christ, the flight 
into Egypt, the wedding at Cana, and the Resurrection, emphasising Mary’s 
greatness, compassion, and patience.  Cattani also wrote lives of Christ, St 
Dominic, and St Catherine de’ Ricci.

Where Cattani discusses the senses at pp. 233–4 our annotator has drawn 
marginal pictures of an eye, ear, nose, mouth, and hand; he has also 
attempted to render flames on p. 235.

EDIT16 CNCE 10332; USTC 819782.  OCLC records 2 copies in the UK (BL, 
John Rylands) and 3 in North America (California State, Smith College, 
University of Toronto).



A PIOUS SOCIETY OF GIRLS

19.  [CONFÉRENCE DES FILLES.]  Établissement, indulgences, privilèges et 
réglemens de la conférence des filles de la paroisse de Notre-Dame de Jussan-
Moutier, érigée dans l’eglise des PP. Minimes de Besançon, sous l’invocation de 
Notre-Dame Libératrice, agrégée à l’archiconfrérie du grand Confalon de Rome par 
le souverain pontife Benoît XIV.  Vesoul, Jean-Baptiste Poirson, [1776].

12mo, pp. 71, [1 (blank)]; with engraved frontispiece of ‘S. Maria liberatrix’; very small 
marginal hole to title-page, toned, a little light foxing; very good in recent blue paste paper 
boards by Boichot, printed paper label to spine.				                 £650

Very rare work, provincially printed, on the history and regulations of a pious 
society of girls established at the Minim church in Besançon, in the east of France, 
in 1750.  The society was proposed by the Minim curate of Notre-Dame de Jussan-
Moutier in order to promote piety among the youth of his parish, and in 1755 
it became associated with the Confalon fraternity of penitents in Rome, thereby 
enjoying its indulgences and graces.  The engraved frontispiece here depicts the 
society’s patroness, the Virgin Mary under the title of Our Lady of Deliverance.

The text here informs us that the girls were to assemble on Sundays, and certain 
feast days associated with Christ and the Virgin Mary, at quarter past one in the 
afternoon, their meetings lasting ordinarily no more than one hour.  After an 
opening prayer, the rosary was recited by two choirs, followed by readings from 
the catechism and from a ‘book of piety’, meditations, and a closing prayer.  
Instructions then follow on the admission and death of members, on the saying of 
Masses, and on the election and duties of various office holders (director, treasurer, 
counsellors, mistress of postulants, readers, singers, nurses etc.).  The virtues to be 
practised by the girls are described, including chastity, mortification (‘to repress 
bad inclinations’), and charity towards ‘poor or rich, annoying or nice’, and the 
volume ends with a collection of spiritual maxims (e.g. ‘God alone has the right to 
ask for our hearts, he alone is worthy of possessing it’).  Rather than being printed 
in Besançon itself, this work was printed at Vesoul, thirty miles or so to the north.

No copies traced in the UK.  OCLC records 1 copy only in the US (University of 
Dayton).



IN DECORATIVE PAPER WRAPPERS

20.  [CONFRATERNITY OF THE HOLY SACRAMENT.]  Réglemens et prieres de la 
confrairie érigée en l’honneur du très-saint sacrement, dans l’église paroissiale 
de St Paul et St Donat de Besançon.  Besançon, Jacques-François Couché, [1780].

12mo, pp. 90; woodcut of a monstrance and angels to title verso; very slight dampstaining 
to upper outer corners, short, closed tear at foot of p. 49; very good, stab-stitched in 
contemporary decorative printed paper wrappers; some wear to edges and creasing, signs 
of repair with glue; preserved in a black morocco clamshell box by Boichot, spine lettered 
in gilt, transparent upper cover.					               £850

Apparently unrecorded pocket-sized manual for the male and female members 
of a confraternity devoted to the Holy Sacrament established in 1780 in the 
church of St Paul and St Donatus at Besançon.

The text opens by describing the Eucharist as ‘the most worthy object of the 
veneration and homage of all creatures’, and ‘the most precious gift that the God 
of mercies has given to mankind’.  According to the regulations, the confraternity 
was open to ‘persons of any age, sex, state, and condition’, and members were 
expected to take part in processions, accompany the Eucharist when carried to 
the sick, pray for other members and offer them help and consolation, celebrate 
Masses for the dead, elect officers (including a secretary to keep a catalogue of 
members), and pay a fee upon admission.

The second part of the volume contains various acts (of faith, adoration, humility, 
thanks, love, contrition, hope, and charity); meditations for each of the eight 
days of the octave of the feast of the Blessed Sacrament (on Christ as God, king, 
master, father, judge, friend, husband, and physician), each ending with several 
resolutions (to break bad habits, find a spiritual director etc.); and the litany of 
the Eucharist.

The text beneath the woodcut to title verso has spaces left blank to be filled with 
the name of the member of the confraternity.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.





UNRECORDED RULES

21.  [CONFRATERNITY OF OUR LADY OF LORETO.]  Réglemens et statuts de la 
confrérie de Lorette ... Besançon, Jean-Mathieu Couché, [1777].

12mo, pp. 64, 61-88; woodcut of Notre-Dame de Lorette to title verso, woodcut of the 
Crucifixion to p. 23; loss to blank corner of D1, a little foxing at end; very good in later 
vellum, gilt-lettered red morocco spine label; covers a little marked.		        £850

Apparently unrecorded set of regulations governing a confraternity devoted 
to Our Lady of Loreto established in Besançon in 1703, whose members 
were directed to honour the Virgin Mary, to pray for the dead, and to display 
charity towards one another.

The confraternity was open to all those of irreproachable character, admission 
fees being dependent on age (3 livres for the under 20s, 24 livres for those 
aged between 45 and 50, for example). Certain officers were to be elected 
and a general assembly was to be held on the octave of the nativity of the 
Virgin; members were to contribute towards the cost of printing notices and 
purchasing candles, giving 4 sols per annum for the upkeep and decoration 
of the confraternity’s chapel, sacristy, and ornaments; to hold Masses for the 
dead; and to help members who fell into poverty.

The duties of the officers are explained – the secretary was to record 
deliberations, donations, and correspondence, for example – and various 
indulgences are detailed for burying the dead, administering to the sick, housing 
pilgrims, setting sinners on the right path, making peace with one’s enemies 
etc.  The Seven Penitential Psalms and litanies are followed by a remarkable 
catalogue of several hundred members of the confraternity, arranged 
by dixaine, giving the year of the admission of each, the latest date being 
1777.  The text ends with the procedure for admitting members, foundational 
documents, and prayers to the Virgin and for Confession and Communion.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.



WITH INTERESTING MARGINALIA

22.  CYPRIAN.  D. Caecilii Cypriani episcopi Carthaginiensis, martyris Christi opera, 
quotquot perquirentibus reperire Dei munere concessum est, omnia …  Gul. 
Morellii typographi regii diligentia ac labore …  Paris, Guillaume Des Bois, 1564.

Folio, pp. [48], 483, [37]; large woodcut device to title, engraved initials; some toning, 
occasional small marks, small wormtrack to lower margins of ff. 323–346, small marginal 
holes to last 3 leaves; overall very good in contemporary calf, covers tooled in blind to a 
panel design with floral rolls, four raised bands to spine; extremities worn with old repairs 
to spine ends and corners, some splitting to joints, marks and rubbing to covers; marginal 
annotations in several hands (predominantly in one seventeenth-century hand) to c. 100 
pp., small label to rear pastedown ‘Ex-libris Werner De Meester’.		            £975

An attractive edition of the works of Cyprian (and indeed Pseudo-Cyprian) 
edited by the Parisian printer and scholar Guillaume Morel (d. 1564), with 
interesting marginalia.

A pagan rhetorician who converted to Christianity, Cyprian served as bishop 
of Carthage, where he was martyred in 258.  ‘Cyprian’s writings, mainly short 
treatises and letters, enjoyed great popularity from the first.  He had none of 
the brilliance of his predecessor, Tertullian, but his sober judgement and pastoral 
instincts gained him his hearing.  Some of his works are also of theological 
importance, especially those dealing with the Church, the ministry, and the 
Sacraments’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).  Included here, for 
example, are Cyprian’s De Ecclesiae Unitate ‘a treatise held in special esteem, 
on the nature of true unity in the Church in its relation to the episcopate’ (ibid.), 
De Dominica Oratione (on the Lord’s Prayer), and De Opere et Eleemosynis (on 
almsgiving as a means of obtaining grace).

Morel acted as printer to the Greek scholar Adrien Turnèbe (1512–1565) before 
becoming Royal Printer himself in 1555.  This edition (with a dedication from 
Turnèbe to Charles IX of France) appeared in three issues, with the imprints of 
Guillaume Des Bois, as here, Sébastien Nivelle, and Claude Frémy.

The marginal annotations, by what appears to be a seventeenth-century reader, 
show a particular interest in Cyprian’s epistle to his friend Donatus (written 
shortly after his own baptism), as well as in patience, virginity, clerical celibacy, 
Christ’s nativity, fasting, the Last Supper, the washing of feet, and the Holy Spirit, 
among other topics.

USTC 198723.  No copies traced in the US and only 3 in the UK (Aberdeen, 
Cambridge UL, Durham).



OWNED BY TWO NUNS

23.  [DEATH.]  ‘Recueil de considerations prieres et preparations pour la mort 
avec tous les passages de l’encien et nouveau testament sur nos fins dernieres’.  
[Normandy, early 1700s].

Manuscript on paper, in French, small 8vo (14 x 8.5 cm), pp. [8 (title and blanks)], 5, [2 
(blank)], 6-83, 83-301, [19]; very neatly written in pale brown and red ink in a single hand 
within red ruled frames, some decorative head- and tailpieces, prayers added in a second 
hand to pp. 218–220 and to last 2 pp., 2 engraved emblematic plates tipped in facing pp. 153 
and 209; title leaf on stub, textblock slightly split between pp. 46 and 47, pp. 65–78 slightly 
loose and projecting at fore-edge, a little worming to inner margins, occasional light marks; 
overall very good in contemporary black calf, five raised bands to spine, one lettered in gilt 
‘Prepar a la mort’, skull and crossbones stamp in blind to five spine compartments and to 
corners of covers (impressions faint), gilt turn-ins and edges, marbled endpapers; wormhole 
at head of upper joint, a little wear to extremities, somewhat rubbed; inscriptions to front 
free endpaper (in three hands) ‘Sr Elisabeth Eleonor De Matignon 1720’, ‘du prieuré de 
notre dame et Bernard de Thorigny’, and ‘Sr Therese Virginie Mequin’.	             £1650

A poignant devotional manuscript on preparing for death, in an appropriate 
sombre binding decorated with a skull and crossbones tool, formerly in the 
possession of two nuns.

The manuscript opens with a collection of passages from the Old and New Testament 
relating to death.  These are followed by reflections on hearing Mass; advice on 
preparing for and accepting death; acts of contrition for sins, condemning one’s 
past life and resolving to better spend the remainder of one’s days; and passages 
on placing one’s hope, trust, and love in God, and on the sacrament of extreme 
unction.  A second part supplies prayers for an eight-day period of devotions, as 
well as reflections on Christ’s sacrifice.  The two engraved emblematic plates, 
signed Landry and titled ‘Omnia spernit’ and ‘Amor omnia rectificat’, appear to be 
from a French edition of Otto van Veen’s Amoris divini emblemata.

The names of two nuns appear at the front with a note indicating that they were 
members of the priory of Bernardines in the town of Torigny, Normandy.  Torigny 
is the home of the princely Château des Matignon; Sister Elisabeth Eleonor de 
Matignon, whose name appears here with the date 1720, was a member of this 
notable family.



ON DEATH AND WHAT COMES NEXT

24.  DENISSE, Nicolas.  Divinis humanisq[ue] dignu[m] conspectibus 
preclarissimum opus super quattuor novissimis cui Speculu[m] 
mortalium titulus prefertur a reverendo p[at]re magistro Nicholao 
Deniise … editum ac co[m]munis utilitatis o[mn]ium intuitu congestum 
… Rouen, Martin Morin, 15 February 1506 [1507].

8vo, ff. [127] (of 128, wanting the final leaf with colophon and verses to recto and 
printer’s device to verso); title in red and black with bicolour line fillers, woodcut 
initials, text in two columns, margins ruled in pale red ink; old repairs to inner 
margin of title-page verso, a few small chips to edges, small marginal wormhole 
to last few leaves, some toning; overall very good in modern stiff vellum, title 
and date in ink to spine; boards bowed, some staining to pastedowns; a few 
sixteenth-century marginalia, underlining; sixteenth-century inscription to last 
page ‘Istius voluminis simplex … usus conceditur a reverende patre provinciali 
fratri Michaeli Labite’, modern bookplate of Arthur Mullin.		        £1650

Rare edition of the Speculum mortalium of the Franciscan theologian 
Nicolas Denisse (d. 1509), printed at Rouen by Martin Morin (d. 1522).

Denisse divides his text into four parts: on death (identifying three 
kinds: inevitable, desirable, and terrifying); on the last judgement; 
on the punishment of the damned; and on the glory of the blessed.  
The volume ends with various related questions and answers e.g will 
everyone rise at the last judgement from where they were buried; will 
women rise or only men; will angels serve as judges; do the damned 
hate God; can men become angels?  A Parisian edition of the Speculum 
mortalium was issued by François Regnault in the same year.

From Orbec in Normandy, Morin trained as a printer in Paris before 
working for Guillaume Le Talleur, Rouen’s first printer, whom he 
succeeded in 1490/1.  He issued several liturgical books for the English 
market, and produced university texts in association with booksellers in 
Caen and Angers.

USTC 111296.  No copies traced in the US.  Library Hub records 2 copies 
(BL, Edinburgh University), to which USTC adds a further 2 (Bodleian, 
Stonyhurst College).





BAUERNEINBAND

25.  [DEVOTION.]  Kern Christlicher Andachten, das ist Geistreiches 
aus den auserlesensten und kräftigsten Morgen- Abend- Mess- 
Beicht- Communion- und andern täglichen Andachtsübungen 
abgefasstes Gebethbuch, allen in Gott lebenden Seelen zum 
Nutzen und mehrerem Eifer zusammen getragen.  Breslau, 
Johann Franz Kreutzer, 1792.

8vo, pp. [6], 296; engraved frontispiece of Christ on the cross, title in red 
and black, title and text within frame; some dampstaining to frontispiece 
and final quire, slight split at head between pp. 2 and 3, small wax drops 
to p. 45, slightly toned; otherwise good in contemporary vellum over 
boards, elaborately tooled in gilt to a geometric design with interlaced 
bands and  floral tools, central classical vase to covers, painted in blue, 
green, and yellow, edges gilt with a little gauffering, decorative printed 
paper pastedowns; small chips at foot of spine, upper joint slightly 
split at head and foot, a few small marks, slightly rubbed; ownership 
inscription to front free endpaper ‘Anna Lachnitt in Dingelstäel 1873’, 
devotional Marian image to rear pastedown.		                £750

A seemingly unrecorded edition of a compendium of prayers 
and devotional exercises, in a characteristic contemporary 
Bauerneinband.

The prayers include several to specific saints: Sebastian, Roch, 
Dominic, Laurence, Florian, Mary Magdalene, Barbara, Apollonia, 
Ottilia, and Catherine.



HARASSING HERETICS – PRINTED BY A CALVINIST

26.  DIEPPE, Raphael de.  Methode tres-facile pour convaincre toutes sortes 
d’heretiques.  Mais principalement les modernes.  Divisée en deux parties.  En la 
premiere, on voit que la religion pretendue reformée est fausse.  En la seconde, que 
l’eglise Romaine est la vraye eglise de Iesus Christ …  Troisiesme edition.  Rouen, Jean 
Berthelin, 1663.

8vo, pp. [11], 2-23, [26], 2-687, [15], [2 (blank)]; woodcut rose with IHS to title, woodcut 
initials, head- and tailpieces; foxing, sometimes heavy, and light dampstaining, a little creasing 
to some corners; good in contemporary limp vellum, title in ink to spine; cockled, a few marks; 
inscriptions to title of the Franciscan friars of Solothurn (‘Solodori’) in Switzerland, ‘A R. P. 
Anselme’ inscribed to upper cover and to front free endpaper, inscription to front pastedown 
noting that ‘Roger Maistre de l’Artillerie et Commissaire des munitions et mines pour le Roy à 
Philipsbourg’ gave this book to ‘P. Anselme Gemers(?) Cordellier Vicaire’ in June 1670.	 £450

Third edition (first 1640) of this Catholic attack on Protestant doctrine by the 
Capuchin friar Raphael de Dieppe (1588–1648), printed, curiously, by a Calvinist.

In the first part Dieppe accuses Protestant ministers of having no mission, of twisting 
the word of God to fit their designs, of being incapable of explaining the foundations 
of the Reformed Church, of unjustly condemning Catholic doctrines, of marrying 
after taking vows of chastity, and of adhering to heretical principles.  From attack, 
Dieppe then switches to defence, justifying the Catholic stance on the infallibility of 
the Church, transubstantiation, the Mass, Communion, praying to saints and angels, 
devotion to images, and Purgatory.

The Rouen printer Jean Berthelin (1616–1672) was a Calvinist, and the nephew by 
marriage of Charles Drelincourt (1595–1669), Protestant minister of Charenton.

No copies of this edition traced in the US.  Library Hub records a single copy, at Jesus 
College Oxford.



HOLY HEARTS

27.  EUDES, Jean.  La devotion au tres-s. coeur et au tres-sacré nom de la B. V. Marie.  
Contenant deux offices dressés en l’honneur de ce tres-digne coeur, et de ce nom tres-
auguste.  Avec un discours qui precede, declarant l’origine et le fondement de cette 
devotion …  Caen, chez Jean Poisson, 1663.

12mo, pp. [4], 306; woodcut of a heart incorporating busts of Christ and the Virgin Mary to title, 
initials, head- and tailpieces; G3 a cancel (stub of cancelland visible), leaf N3 bound out of order; 
blank upper margin of title-page cut away, loss to blank corner of L8, some light dampstaining; good 
in contemporary panelled calf; loss at foot of spine, some splitting to joints and wear to corners, 
covers rubbed and marked.							                 £500

Rare edition (first apparently 1654) of a devotional work by St Jean Eudes (1601–1680), 
founder of the Eudists.

Eudes studied under the Jesuits at Caen before joining the Oratorians.  ‘In 1641 he founded 
the Order of our Lady of Charity, dedicated to the heart of Mary, to care for fallen women …  
In 1643 he withdrew from the Oratory and founded at Caen the Congregation of Jesus and 
Mary, dedicated to the hearts of Jesus and Mary, an association of priests whose object 
was to conduct seminaries …  Eudes shares with St Margaret Mary Alacocque the claim 
to have initiated devotion to the Sacred Heart of Jesus.  He sought to give it a theological 
foundation and wrote several offices of the feast.  He also fostered devotion to the heart 
of Mary, introducing in his congregation a feast in its honour in 1648’ (Oxford Dictionary 
of the Christian Church).

Here Eudes begins by justifying particular devotion to the heart of Mary, and explains 
seven ways to pay honour to it.  Then come two Offices with Masses, the first ‘of the very 
holy heart of the blessed Virgin Mary’, the feast of which was held on 8 February, and the 
second of the holy name of the Virgin, celebrated on 22 September.  Salutations to the 
hearts of Jesus and Mary follow, together with litanies and hymns, and the work ends with 
several approbations and permissions by French archbishops and bishops, by the vicars 
apostolic of China and Canada, and by the doctors of theology at the university of Paris.

Brunet II, 1092 (citing an edition of 1643); USTC 6075581.  No copies traced in the UK or 
US.



EUDIST INSTRUCTIONS

28.  [EUDISTS.]  ‘Vive Jesus et Marie.  Regles des freres domestiques de la congregation 
ecclesiastique de Jesus et Marie.  Ces regles ont été extraites des constitutions de la congregation, 
et des actes de ses assemblées generales par l’ordre, et avec l’approbation de Monsieur Cousin 
son quatrième superieur general suivant le statut fait par la dixième assemblée generale en la 
session sixième tenue en octobre, l’an 1729’.  [Northwestern France, c. 1730].

Manuscript on paper, in French, small folio (290 x 200 mm), pp. [60]; neatly written in brown ink in a single 
hand, c. 40 lines per page, extensive marginal notes (slightly trimmed) to p. [32], occasional corrections; 
some light marginal dampstaining and cockling, a few small marginal chips, one small wormhole, else 
good; crudely stab-stitched in contemporary limp vellum wrappers, single tie to upper fore-edge; loss at 
foot of spine, stained and worn, text-block projecting at fore-edge and head.			   £850

A most interesting manuscript detailing the regulations governing the brothers of the 
Congregation of Jesus and Mary, an ecclesiastical society dedicated to the education of 
priests in seminaries and to missions, founded at Caen in Normandy in 1643 by Jean Eudes 
(1601–1680).

After explaining the four foundations upon which the Congregation is based, to render it 
‘unshakeable’ against ‘the tempests of the world and of Hell’, as well as its ‘spirit’, the text turns 
to the qualities expected of the brothers.  It then provides guidance on practising humility 
(‘Never disdain what one is given to eat as vile, simple, poor, and ill prepared … recalling that 
we deserve to be eternally tormented with hunger and thirst with the damned’); obedience; 
poverty; chastity; sobriety (cider is permitted but jams and sugar are not); modesty; and 
simplicity (‘be simple like doves’).  Some of the advice is clearly directed at children, such as 
prohibitions against shouting or running around for no reason, staring at people (especially 
women), and enticing dogs and cats into one’s room.  Passages then follow on being truthful 
in one’s speech and promises, and on silence.  Further notes have been added on p. [32] 
regarding devotional practice on particular days of the year, at the bottom of the page and 
down the entire outer margin.

The second part comprises regulations governing ‘les frères domestiques’ (no eating in one’s 
room, no leaving the windows open at night, no reading in bed by candlelight etc.) as well as 
rules for specific office holders.  The porter is forbidden from nattering to women; the cook 
is instructed to serve food with a knife and fork, not with his fingers and hands; the nurse is 
directed to ensure that rooms are kept clean and equipped with pious images and flowers; 
and the gardener is counselled to grow herbs and flowers but not ‘vain curiosities or fashions’.  
Considerable attention is paid to the proper care of barrels of cider.

The ‘Monsieur Cousin’ mentioned in the title is Pierre Cousin, Superior General of the 
Congregation from 1727 until 1751.





FORERUNNER OF THE REFORMATION

29.  [FABRI, Johannes.]  Tractatus de ruine ecclesie planctu.  Pforzheim, 
[Thomas Anshelm, c. 1503].

Small 4to, pp. [16]; text in Latin and German; paragraph marks supplied in red, some 
underlining in red; inner margins repaired, some cockling and light dampstaining; 
otherwise good in twentieth-century boards covered with a fragment from a 
medieval manuscript (see below); boards slightly bowed.	           	                £3500

Scarce edition of a remarkable bilingual poem lamenting the decline of 
church discipline by the Alsatian poet and musician Johannes Fabri.

Fabri was a Magister artium from the university of Heidelberg and 
composed ‘Barbaralexen’ – verses in alternating Latin and German, as here 
– and German songs.  In this, his most successful work, Fabri laments the 
worldly and immoral life of the clergy, in what has been seen as a forerunner 
of the Reformation.  First published in Memmingen in c. 1488–91, the text 
is arranged in several parts, bemoaning, for example, the clergy’s neglect 
of their pastoral duties; their greed, simony, and lust; and their blindness 
and insensibility in the face of moral dangers.  It urges them to look to the 
example of the saints and the primitive Church, to turn from the world to 
God, and reminds them of their religious duties.

Thomas Anshelm studied at the university of Basel before embarking upon 
his career as a printer, which took him from Strasbourg to Pforzheim, to 
Tübingen, and then to Hagenau.  He was a friend of the humanist Johannes 
Reuchlin, and briefly employed the young Philipp Melanchthon as a 
proofreader.

The fragment employed in the binding contains part of the text of St 
Augustine’s commentary on St John’s Gospel (Tractatus VI.11–12) written 
in a fine Carolingian hand from an Italian manuscript of the first half of the 
twelfth century.

Goff P749; ISTC ip00749000; VD16 F248.  No copies in the UK recorded in 
ISTC, and only 2 in the US (Huntington, Newberry).





PRESENTED BY THE AUTHOR

30.  FESSEL, Daniel.  Adversariorum sacrorum libri V quibus aliquot mille S. Scripturae tam 
veteris quam novi instrumenti loci obscuri illustrantur, difficiles et intricati explicantur, 
apparenter pugnantes conciliantur, dubii et controversi ventilantur et deciduntur …  [with:] 
Tomus II librum VI, VII, IIX, IX, & X continens …  Wittenberg, Hiob Wilhelm Fincelius, 1650–
1660.

Two vols in one, 4to, pp. [50], 495, [113], with engraved frontispiece portrait of Fessel, title in 
red and black; [56], 560, [84]; passages in German, Greek, Hebrew, Arabic, and Syriac; small slip 
pasted to imprint of second vol. changing the date from 1658 to 1660 (dedication dated 1660); 
browned, otherwise very good in contemporary vellum over boards, title in ink at head of spine, 
yapp edges; spine dusty (label visibly removed at foot), some marks to covers; ink inscription to 
half-title of first vol. ‘Hosce duos tomos Adversariorum sacrorum in Bibliothecam Gymnasii 
Electoralis Grimmensis dono dedit autor, 23 Septembri anno aerae Christi Dionysianae 1660’.      £500

First edition of a remarkable work of Biblical and linguistic scholarship by the German 
Lutheran theologian Daniel Fessel (1599–1674), this copy presented by him to the library 
of the school at Grimmen in northern Germany in 1660, the year of publication of the 
second volume.

The text is intended to clarify difficult passages in the Old and New Testaments both 
linguistically and historically, paying particular attention to ancient rites, customs, laws, 
ceremonies, and warfare, for example.  There are passages throughout in German, Greek, 
Hebrew, and Syriac, the first volume including indexes of words in all but the first of these.  
The prefatory verses include lines in Arabic by Johann Ernst Gerhard (1621–1668) of Jena.  
A tiny cancel slip to the second title-page corrects the misprinted publication date.

Fessel studied at Wittenberg, subsequently serving as a preacher in Berlin, a pastor in 
Frankenberg, and a superintendent in Küstrin.  The handsome frontispiece portrait of 
Fessel here is by Johann Dürr, with verses by the Wittenberg theologian and philosopher 
Michael Wendeler (1610–1671).

USTC 2012786 and 2558437; VD17 1:050845F and 1:050835Z.



THE DEVOUT LIFE

31.  FRANCIS DE SALES.  Introduction à la vie devote du bien-heureux 
François de Sales, evesque et prince de Geneve; instituteur de 
l’Ordre de la Visitation de Saincte Marie.  Reveue par l’autheur avant 
son deceds.  Et augmentée de la maniere de dire devotement le 
chapelet, et de bien servir la Vierge Marie.  Derniere edition.  Paris, 
Jean Hénault, 1648.

8vo, pp. [16], 576, [8]; copper engraved portrait of Francis de Sales facing 
p. 1, woodcut initials and headpieces; some light marginal dampstaining 
and toning; overall very good in contemporary calf, double gilt fillet border 
to covers, spine in compartments lettered and decorated in gilt, marbled 
pastedowns; wear to spine ends, corners, and edges, some abrasions to 
covers; early ink inscriptions to title ‘a lusage des religieuses de lhotel Dieu 
et charité de Suevre’ and ‘Houel’.				       £500

A seemingly unrecorded edition of the famous Introduction to the 
Devout Life by Francis de Sales (1567–1622), bishop of Geneva, 
cofounder of the Visitandines, and one of the leaders of the Counter 
Reformation, with an engraved portrait of him.

The Introduction ‘is one of the earliest guide books of its period 
for people living in the world.  It grew out of the spiritual direction 
which Francis gave to his cousin’s wife, Mme de Charmoisy.  It deals, 
in a style full of imagery, with the practical problems of people of 
social standing and their obligations, but its teaching is of universal 
application.  The first edition appeared at Lyons in 1609, but Francis 
frequently revised it until 1619, the date of the definitive edition’ 
(Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).

Several 1648 Parisian editions appear on OCLC but none with the 
imprint of Jean Hénault, son of Mathurin, printer to the university 
of Paris, and type founder.

Provenance: a community of nuns in Suèvres, in the Loire Valley.



‘LORD MAKE OUR EMPEROR NAPOLEON SAFE’

32.  [FRANCISCANS.]  Orationes dicendae in expositione SS. Sacramenti altaris pro 
conventu S. Mariae Angelorum Eugeniae.  [Northern Italy, 1787 and later].

Manuscript on paper, in Latin, with some later additions in Italian, 4to (245 x 185 mm), pp. [18]; title 
in red and black, coloured armorial below with monogram, coronet, and two birds as supporters, 
rubbed inscription to bottom corner ‘Fr Petrus Maria a Nolis scripsit pinxitque … anno … 1787’; 
coloured full-page drawing to title verso of a monstrance amid clouds within frame decorated with 
shells and vines; the first 14 pp. neatly written in a single hand in red and black, with initials in blue 
and red, each page within decorative border, thereafter written in several later hands; small chip 
to fore-edge of first leaf, some finger soiling and staining to corners and edges, some wear to lower 
outer corners; overall good in late eighteenth-century calf; somewhat rubbed and worn.     £1250

An intriguing devotional manuscript compiled for a northern Italian Franciscan convent 
dedicated to Santa Maria degli Angeli, with a full-page image of a monstrance, and 
with evidence of the tumultuous impact of the Napoleonic era.

A rubbed note to the title-page states that the manuscript was ‘written and painted’ by 
the friar ‘Petrus Maria a Nolis’, his name suggesting that he was from Noli on the Ligurian 
coast, to the west of Genoa.  Following prayers for the Eucharist and the Immaculate 
Conception comes a prayer for ‘S. Theonesto’, undoubtedly the early Christian martyr 
Theonestus of Vercelli in Piedmont, located between Turin and Milan.

In the subsequent prayers we find numerous members of the Order of Friars Minor: the 
Spanish Franciscans St Peter of Alcántara, St Didacus of Alcalá, and St Paschal Baylón; 
and (added in a later hand) the Italian Franciscans the Blessed Leonard of Port Maurice, 
beatified in 1796, and Andrea Caccioli of Spello.

A prayer ‘pro rege’ has a later note written beside it reading ‘carolus emanuel’, surely a 
reference to Charles Emmanuel IV of Savoy, King of Sardinia-Piedmont from 1796 until 
1802; in 1798 he was forced to cede his northern Italian territories to the French, retiring 
to Sardinia.  A boldly written prayer for Napoleon (‘Lord make our emperor Napoleon 
safe’) praying for his ‘triumph’ on p. [16] has been very deliberately struck through.  
Further evidence of the unrest of the period can be found on the final page, with prayers 
for times of war, disease, and civil unrest.  There is also a prayer for electing a pope; 
this likely relates to the extended period of sede vacante between the death of Pius VI 
in 1799 and the election of Pius VII in 1800.  Further prayers at the end are dated 1950, 
and a list of invocations facing the title has an entry dated to 1964.





NORBERTINE MEDITATIONS, PRINTED AT AN ABBEY

33.  HERLET, Friedrich.  Solitudo Norbertina, sive exercitia spiritualia, 
omnibus clericis, saecularibus, et regularibus, curata vel simplicia beneficia 
obtinentibus perquam utilia; maxime tamen Canonicis Regularibus 
S. Ordinis Praemonstratensis accommodata …  [Obermarchtal], typis 
Marchtallensibus, per Joan. Georg. Schultermeyer, 1698.

12mo, pp. [48], 496, [18 (index)]; initials, headpieces; a few letters of title 
obscured through adhesion to endpaper, small marginal hole to X12, some light 
foxing, a few marks, some creasing to corners at end; good in contemporary 
calf, rebacked, title and date in gilt to spine, marbled endpapers; some wear to 
corners and edges; gilt red morocco label ‘Ex libris W.A. Foyle Beeleigh Abbey’ to 
front pastedown.						                 £450

Rare first edition of a collection of spiritual exercises by the 
Premonstratensian canon Friedrich Herlet (1644–1718), printed at 
Marchtal Abbey in Obermarchtal, southern Germany.

The bulk of the text comprises eight days’ worth of meditations, covering: 
clerical purpose, in particular that of the Premonstratensians; qualities 
required of members of the order, including purity of heart and charity; 
death, judgement, and hell; celebrating the Mass; singing God’s praises; 
preaching and exemplary conversation; and the avoidance of sin through 
mortification of the body, and the shunning of temptations and leisure.  
Three further meditations are appended, for prelates, monastic officials 
and temporal administrators, and parish priests.

Herlet was a doctor of theology and canon law and served as an advisor 
to the bishop of Würzburg.  He joined the Premonstratensians at the age 
of forty, entering the abbey of Oberzell, where he rose to the rank of 
sub-prior; he later served as provost of the Premonstratensian nuns at 
Unterzell.  The Solitudo Norbertina is his best-known work, a synthesis 
between Jesuit method and Norbertine spirituality.

Provenance: William Foyle (1883–1963), co-founder of Foyles bookshop, 
who purchased the former medieval monastery of Beeleigh Abbey, Essex, 
in 1943.

No copies traced in the UK.  OCLC records a single copy in the US, at St 
Norbert College.



RESOLVING MUDDLES ON MASSES

34.  HEYNLIN, Johann.  Resolutoriu[m] dubioru[m] circa celebrat[i]onem 
missaru[m] occurrentiu[m] p[er] venerabile[m] patre[m] d[omi]n[u]m 
Johanne[m] de Lapide ... Su[m]ma dubior[um] in hoc op[er]e resolutor[um] 
LXVI.  Strasbourg, Martin Flach, 1494.

Small 4to, pp. [64]; capitals highlighted in red and underlining in red to first half, large 
initial O supplied in red ink to p. [13]; small wormholes and small marginal tears to 
first 4 leaves, repair to corner of f. [27], small losses repaired to inner margin of last 
leaf, a little light foxing; otherwise good in twentieth-century vellum boards, title in 
ink to spine; contemporary ownership inscription at head of title ‘Joanni Hormair 
attinet’, contemporary marginal note to p. [28], manicule to p. [41].	                £2850

First Strasbourg edition of this work on the celebration of Masses by the 
German humanist and theologian Johann Heynlin (d. 1496), boasting on 
the title-page that it resolves no fewer than 66 queries on the subject.

Heynlin taught at Basel and Paris and is perhaps best known for helping 
to establish the first printing press in the French capital in 1470.  In 1487 
he retired to the Carthusian monastery in Basel and it was here that he 
composed the Resolutorium; it was first printed there in 1492 and proved 
extremely popular; ISTC records 27 editions printed across western Europe 
up to 1500.

The text is arranged in ten chapters with queries and answers on: suitable 
ministers, convenient places, and appropriate times for celebrating Mass; 
the equipment required; the ceremonies to be observed both in action and 
word; bread and wine and their consecration; and the various divisions of 
the Mass.  The contemporary marginal note to p. [28] relates to seven points 
on which a priest should examine their conscience before celebrating Mass.

BMC I 153; Bod-inc H-075; Goff J361; ISTC ij00361000 (recording 4 copies in 
the UK and 7 in the US).





ADVERSARY OF LUTHER

35.  HOFFMEISTER, Johann.  Loci communes rerum theologicarum, quae hodie in 
controversia agitantur, ad regulam, et consensum verae, catholicaeque ecclesiae, e S. 
Patrum sententiis confecti …  (colophon:) Ingolstadt, Alexander Weissenhorn, 1547.

8vo, ff. [8], 205, [2 (errata)]; woodcut initials; short closed tear to fore-edge of f. 204; a very good, 
clean copy in blind-tooled pigskin over wooden boards, three raised bands to spine with remains 
of old paper labels, two brass clasps and catches; diagonal cut to lower cover, some wear and small 
wormholes to joints, front hinge split.						                £500

First edition.  In the dedication to the present work, Hoffmeister (1509–1547), one of 
Luther’s resolute adversaries, and Vicar General of the Augustinians in Germany, explains 
that there are people who wish, bono fortasse zelo, to find the truth for themselves and 
who hope that it may be possible from so many controversies to decide what is true and 
pious.  ‘They are too self-confident and become entrapped in wretched errors; for this 
reason I think it often happens that deprived of correct instruction they lean, as one says, 
against a collapsing wall.’  Hoffmeister aims to provide the support they need and observes 
that by following the Holy Fathers men have evaded the chimaeras which beset them.

After the dedication there follows a short preface by Vincent of Lérins, a Frenchman, 
in a more robust and militant register, entitled ‘Against profane innovations’.  Then 
Hoffmeister provides a catalogus patrum of some forty patristic authorities from whom 
he cites opinion, and throughout his text places in the margin the name of the authority 
on whom he is there relying.  Virtually all his paragraphs have one or more references to 
patristic texts with chapter and page cited, taking points which may have been in dispute 
and setting out the Catholic position with support from the Fathers or sometimes from the 
decisions of a Council.

USTC 673368; VD16 H 4269.  Library Hub records a single copy, at the BL; OCLC finds 7 
copies in the US.



MUSIC ADDED IN MANUSCRIPT

36.  [HOSPITAL SISTERS OF THE MERCY OF JESUS.]  Ceremonial des religieuses 
hospitalieres de la misericorde de Jesus de l’ordre de Saint Augustin.  Premiere 
partie.  Rouen, Jacques Le Boullenger, 1685.

[bound with:]
–.  Rituel des religieuses hospitalieres de la misericorde de Jesus de l’ordre de Saint 
Augustin.  Seconde partie, contenant les ceremonies des processions annuelles, 
des vêtures, professions, visites des superieurs, et inhumation des religieuses.  
Rouen, Jacques Le Boullenger, 1686.

Two parts in one vol., 8vo, pp. 148, [4]; 136; in French and Latin; woodcut of bishop to titles, 
initials, head- and tailpieces; small hole to N3 of Rituel, a few wax stains; overall good in 
nineteenth-century marbled sheep, gilt-lettered green morocco label to spine; some wear 
to extremities, old repairs at head of spine and to one corner; the Rituel has: music added 
in manuscript to printed staves on pp. 5-22, 57-59, 106, 107, 109, 116, and 126, slips with 
manuscript music and text pasted to pp. 23, 27-29, 31, 32, 38, 39, 41-43, 46-51, 53, 100, 
101, 128, and 129, pp. 35-36 excised and replaced with manuscript leaf; 18-pp. manuscript 
table of contents and supplement in nineteenth-century hand bound in at end.	           £950

Rare manual detailing the ceremonies and rituals to be observed by the 
Augustinian Hospital Sisters of the Mercy of Jesus, with musical notation added 
in manuscript, numerous nineteenth-century adaptations to the second part, 
and a manuscript index and supplement.

The Hospital Sisters traced their origins to thirteenth-century Dieppe, in the 
diocese of Rouen, and combined the contemplative life with care for the sick and 
needy.

The first part here gives guidance on divine office and Mass, singing and organ 
music, confession, processions, liturgical books, setting up convents, and electing 
a superior.  There are prayers too, for rain, good weather, and the conversion of 
heretics, for example.  Many of the musical sections in the second part have 
been updated in the nineteenth century by pasting slips over the original printed 
text, evidence of changing practice among the Hospital Sisters over time.  The 
manuscript leaves bound in at the end, also nineteenth-century, provide a handy 
table of contents as well as supplementary Latin hymns and psalms.

We have traced only 1 copy in the UK (BL) and 2 in the US (Newberry Library, 
University of Notre Dame).





ENGRAVED HOURS

37.  [HOURS.]  Heures presentées à Madame la Dauphine par Theodore de Hansy libraire 
à Paris sur le Pont au Change à S. Nicolas.  [Paris, Théodore Dehansy, 1745?].

8vo, pp. [2], 260; with copper-engraved frontispiece and 5 full-page plates (facing pp. 34, 70, 96, 
150, 206), text in French and Latin engraved throughout, decorative borders, initials, head- and 
tailpieces; a very crisp and clean copy in eighteenth-century red morocco, gilt dentelle border to 
covers with swags to corners, five raised bands to spine, compartments lettered and decorated 
in gilt, gilt board edges and turn-ins, edges gilt, handsome gilt brocade endpapers; a little wear to 
extremities, small abrasions to upper cover.					              £1250

A delightful entirely engraved Book of Hours by the Parisian publisher Théodore 
Dehansy, dedicated to Maria Teresa Rafaela of Spain, Dauphine of France (1726–1746), 
with six plates and beautiful decorative elements, in a contemporary dentelle binding.

The text comprises prayers for morning, evening, confession, and communion, litanies, 
elevations for Mass, the little office of the Blessed Virgin Mary, the Seven Penitential 
Psalms, and numerous hymns, as well as prayers for the King, Dauphin, and Dauphine.  The 
engraved plates by Pierre Soubeyran and Jean Raymond depict St Teresa of Ávila kneeling 
in prayer, Mary Magdalene, the Virgin and Child, the Annunciation, St Peter, and St Bruno.  
The decorative initials, head- and tailpieces, and divisional titles, by Louis Senault, are 
exquisitely executed.

Théodore Dehansy (1700?–1771) served as publisher to the Dominican Order between 
1743 and 1753.  The inspector Joseph d’Hémery described him in 1752 as an honest man 
selling hours and prayerbooks (CERL Thesaurus).

This copy has an attractive contemporary dentelle binding.  The delightful gilt endpapers, 
with interlaced geometric patterns and vines with bunches of grapes, is comparable to 
Haemmerle, Buntpapier 141 (pl. 74) by Apollonia Maiestetter of Augsburg, dated c. 1740.

Cohen-De Ricci, col. 487.  We have traced 4 copies in the UK (BL, Bodleian, Cambridge UL, 
V&A) and 5 in the US (Columbia, Morgan, Newberry, SMU Bridwell, Yale).





‘THE FIRST GREAT CATHOLIC THEOLOGIAN’: EDITED BY ERASMUS

38.  IRENAEUS.  Opus eruditissimum divi Irenaei episcopi Lugdunensis, in quinque 
libros digestum, in quibus mire retegit et confutat veterum haereseon impias ac 
portentosas opiniones, ex vetustissimorum codicum collatione qua[n]tum licuit Des. 
Erasmi Roterodami opera emendatum …  Paris, Oudin Petit, 1563.

8vo, ff. [8], 368, [28 (index)]; woodcut device to title, woodcut initials and headpieces; some 
marginal toning and dampstaining; good in seventeenth-century stiff vellum, yapp fore-edges, 
title in ink at head of spine, edges blue; some staining to spine and covers, upper joint split at 
head, front hinge split; washed inscription to title, bookplate of Jean François Foppens to front 
pastedown, inscriptions of Charles Daman (1839) and H. Daman (1868) to front free endpaper; 
long manuscript note to f. [6]v (washed).				                  £1200

Jean François Foppens’s copy of Erasmus’s pioneering edition of Irenaeus’ Against 
Heresies, first published at Basel by Johann Froben in 1526.

Irenaeus (c. 130–c. 200) served as bishop of Lyon.  ‘His theological writing grew out 
of his work as a missionary and pastoral bishop in an era when Gnosticism was a 
serious threat to the Church.  His principal treatise, the ‘Adversus omnes haereses’ … 
is a detailed attack on Gnosticism, and especially on the system of Valentinus.  Part 
of it is preserved in Greek, but the whole text survives in a literal Latin version …  
As sources Irenaeus appears to have drawn upon Justin and Theophilus of Antioch, 
and he was himself drawn upon regularly by subsequent heresiologists …  Irenaeus 
is the first great Catholic theologian … he opposed Gnosticism … by emphasising 
the traditional elements of the Church, especially the Episcopate, Scripture … and 
the religious and theological tradition’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).  
Erasmus much admired Irenaeus; in his introductory epistle he hopes that some new 
‘Irenaei’ might rise to bring peace to his troubled times.

Oudin Petit, grandson of Jean, served as printer to the university of Paris.  Four years 
after the publication of this work, however, he was stripped of the title on account 
of his Protestantism, in spite of the backing of the faculties of medicine and canon 
law.  In 1572 he fell victim to the Saint Bartholomew’s Day massacre, assassinated by 
thugs in the pay of his father-in-law Jacques Kerver.

Provenance: with the bookplate of the Belgian historian Jean François Foppens 
(1689–1761), best known for his Bibliotheca Belgica (1739), a catalogue of Belgian 
authors and their works.

Adams I155; USTC 153450.



SCHEMAS FOR SERMONS

39.  JEAN DE VINCELLES.  Sermones vademecu[m] de tempore et de sanctis per figuras 
utiles.  [Strasbourg, Johann Prüss, c. 1487–92].

Small 4to, pp. [460]; capital spaces; slight marginal worming at beginning, some repairs to 
gutters and margins mostly at beginning and end, occasional light marginal dampstaining, some 
headlines slightly trimmed; overall very good in nineteenth-century half marbled calf, marbled 
boards, gilt-lettered green morocco label to spine; some wear to extremities and spine label, 
abrasions to lower cover; early ownership inscription to title-page ‘Presbiteri Martino Ornelio(?) 
dono dedit religiosus … Seraphinus Durowski Ord. Predicat.’, others dated 1594 (‘Matthias …’) 
and 1630; near contemporary notes in a small hand to title-page and last page.  	 £3000

One of only two incunable editions (the other also by Prüss) of this aid for preachers 
by the Benedictine abbot and doctor of canon law Jean de Vincelles (d. 1436).

Jean served as prior of Cluny Abbey and then abbot of the monastery of Saint-Claude.  
He attended several important Church councils, giving the opening sermon at the 
Council of Constance in 1414, and preaching at the Council of Basel in 1431.  The 
Sermones vademecum is a collection of schemas for sermons, intended for the use of 
preachers for Sundays, feasts, and saints’ days throughout the liturgical year.  While 
visually attractive, one wonders how easy it actually was to sermonise according to 
such a scholastic and logical framework.  Indeed, Jean’s biographer in the Dictionnaire 
de Spiritualité describes the process – albeit from a modern standpoint – as ‘just as 
tiresome as it is artificial’.  The work must have met with some success among clerical 
clientele, however, given that Prüss issued two editions of it.

The German-born printer, publisher, and bookseller Johann Prüss (d. 1510) acquired 
Strasbourg citizenship in 1490 and ran two shops, one next to the cathedral.  His 
published output ranged widely, encompassing Bibles, theological and homiletic 
works, classics, and humanistic writings.

The manuscript notes to the last page include references to leprosy and deformity.  The 
ownership inscription to the title-page places this copy at one time in the hands of a 
Dominican preacher.

BMC I 128; Goff J442; ISTC ij00442000, recording only 2 copies in the UK (BL, York 
Minster) and 3 in the US (Boston Museum of Fine Arts, California State, Loyola 
University).





‘GOD SPEAKS TO US IN GOOD BOOKS’

40.  [JESUS CHRIST.]  Recherches curieuses et morales sur la naissance de 
Jesus-Christ.  Paris, Jacques le Febvre, 1684.

[bound with:]
[VIRGIN MARY.]  Eloge de la Sainte Vierge, tiré de ces paroles qu’elle a dites 
d’elle-mesme …  Paris, Christophe Journel, 1683.

Two works in one vol., 12mo, pp. [14], 177, [1], with engraved frontispiece of the 
Nativity; [2], 43, [1 (blank)], with engraved frontispiece of the Annunciation; woodcut 
initials, head- and tailpieces; some light foxing and toning, small offset to first title from 
frontispiece; very good in contemporary red morocco, broad gilt dentelle border to 
covers, spine lettered and decorated in gilt with five raised bands, gilt board edges and 
turn-ins, gauffered edges, marbled endpapers; small loss at head of spine, some wear 
to corners, small loss to corner of rear free endpaper.			        £475

Rare first editions of two devotional works, with engraved frontispieces by 
Landry, and in an attractive contemporary binding.

The first comprises eight guided meditations on the birth of Christ, 
encompassing, for example, the mysteries of the incarnation; the fall of man; 
the simplicity of the shepherds and piety of the Magi; Mary’s meditations on 
the nativity; Christ’s desire to be born into poverty; Christ as saviour, master, 
and judge; the nativity and the Jews; the zeal of Joseph; and the purity of 
angels.  The anonymous preface notes that ‘we speak to God through prayer, 
God speaks to us in good books’.

The second work, a eulogy to the Virgin Mary, carries a preface by the 
publisher: ‘I do not know how this work was taken from the hands of the 
author, but I know that it came into mine by particular good fortune.  I have 
often witnessed how no one started the manuscript without reading it until 
the end, and its being read is sufficient reason for wishing to print it.’  As well 
as being a printer-publisher, Christophe Journel also sold presses and printing 
equipment.

No copies of either work traced outside France on OCLC.



WITH CONTEMPORARY MARGINALIA

41.  JOHN OF DAMASCUS; John CASSIAN.  Τα του μακαριου Ιοαννου του Δαμασκηνου 
εργα.  Beati Ioannis Damasceni opera.  Item Ioannis Cassiani eremitae non prorsus dissimilis 
argumenti libri aliquot quorum omnium tam huius quam illius elenchum versa pagina, 
singulorum autem argumenta in praefatione reperies.  Basel, Heinrich Petri, September 
1559.

Folio, pp. [36], ‘1047’ [recte 995], [1]; text in Greek and Latin; woodcut device to title-page and last 
page, woodcut initials, woodcut diagrams to pp. 22, 138, and 185; first quire coming loose, leaf β2 
loose and worn, a little worming at beginning and end, occasional light foxing and toning, last page 
dusty; otherwise good in contemporary reversed calf over wooden boards, gilt centrepiece to covers, 
rebacked in the eighteenth century, four raised bands to spine, gilt-lettered red morocco label, 
‘Damasc. Graecol.’ written in ink to fore-edge; worn, losses to covers, spine split at head; marginal 
annotations in a sixteenth-century hand to 157 pp. up to p. 431; ink stamps of ‘Holy Cross Abbey 
Library Sligo’ to front pastedown and title-page.					              £1500

An attractive edition of works by the Greek theologian John of Damascus (c. 675–749) 
and the Scythian monk John Cassian (c. 360–c. 435), with interesting marginalia by a 
contemporary reader.

The volume begins with John of Damascus’s most important work, De fide orthodoxa, ‘a 
comprehensive presentation of the teaching of the Greek Fathers on the main Christian 
doctrines, especially the Trinity, Creation, and the Incarnation; the Sacraments, Mariology, 
images, and other subjects are also treated’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).  
The text is accompanied by the extensive commentary of the Flemish theologian Josse van 
Clichtove.  John’s other works collected here deal with Christ, heresies, the hymn known as 
the Trisagion, disputes between Christians and Saracens, dialectic, and Christian martyrs.

Cassian’s works follow, beginning with his famous Institutes, written to help establish a 
monastery on the Egyptian model.  Arranged in twelve books it opens with discussion 
of clothing, prayer, and rules of monastic life, before considering eight vices and their 
remedies, including gluttony, fornication, anger, sadness, and pride.  The twenty-four 
Conferences follow, presented as sermons by various Egyptian hermits; topics covered here 
include desires of the flesh, the murder of saintly people, evil spirits, free will, friendship, 
penitence, dreams and nocturnal emissions, and mortification.

The elegantly written annotations in this copy show a close reading of John of Damascus’s 
writings.  They contain references to the works of various Church Fathers and to books of 
the Bible, and display a particular interest in the Holy Spirit, the Word of God, angels, the 
Moon, incarnation, baptism, Christ’s cross, the Eucharist, the Book of Wisdom, and sin.  
The Sermo de defunctis is especially heavily annotated.

Adams J266; USTC 695810; VD16 J 522.





DEVOTION IN DENTELLE

42.  [LA TOUCHE-LOISY, Jacques-Ignace de.]  Avis salutaires, d’un philosophe 
Chrétien, distribués pour chaque jour du mois, et traduits d’un manuscrit Latin 
qui a pour titre, Christianae philosophiae medulla opus asceticum. Autore 
Theophilo Rauraco.  Paris, chez Prault père, 1740.

8vo, pp. [8], iv, [4], 344; with engraved frontispiece; vignette to title, initial, head- and 
tailpieces; light dampstaining to upper margins at beginning, some toning to last quire; 
very good in slightly later red morocco, gilt dentelle border to covers, five raised bands 
to spine with compartments decorated and lettered in gilt, gilt turn-ins and edges, 
printed patterned endpapers with gilt stars and dots on a white ground (see below); very 
light wear to extremities, a little rubbing to covers; partly erased ownership inscriptions 
in French to front endpaper dated 1799 and 1861, armorial bookplate of Rudolf von 
Gutmann (1880–1966) to front pastedown; pencil notes to endpapers attributing the 
binding to Dérome.							            £950

Rare first edition of a devotional work by the French artist, philosopher, 
and man of letters, Jacques-Ignace de La Touche-Loisy (1694–1781), with an 
engraved frontispiece depicting allegories of faith, hope, and charity, in a 
handsome near-contemporary dentelle binding.

The text comprises thirty days’ meditations, presented in the form of a dialogue 
between a Christian philosopher and his pupil, and encompassing, inter alia, 
solitude, piety, purity of heart, humility, the death of the just, providence, 
pleasures and pains, the contemplation of death, worldly errors and prejudices, 
and the sweetness of grace.

The attractive binding is described in a pencil note as ‘reliure Dérome’.  Jacques-
Antoine Derome was an early participant in the dentelle style which emerged in 
the 1740s, and which, in the hands of his son Nicolas-Denis (Derome le jeune), 
became a family speciality.  Antoine-Michel Padeloup was also an early pioneer 
of the style, and it is worth noting that the particular so-called ‘caged bird’ 
tool employed within the design here, with the bird facing right, is ascribed 
to Padeloup (see Barber, Waddesdon Manor Printed Books and Bookbindings 
I, p. 365, tool CB2).  The handsome gilt endpapers are likely by the Augsburg 
manufacturers Joseph Friedrich Leopold or Johann Michael Munck (see Kopylov, 
Papiers dorés d’Allemagne, nos 123–126).

No copies traced in the UK.  OCLC records only 1 copy in North America 
(Thomas Fisher Library).



CARMELITE MANUAL

43.  [LAY CARMELITES.]  Manuale de’ Terziari Carmelitani o sia libro manuale, in 
cui si contengono la regola, statuti, e direttorio de’ Terziari Carmelitani, ristampato 
d’ordine, e commessione del Rmo Padre Maestro Luigi Laghi …  Nice, Gabriel 
Floteront, 1755.

8vo, pp. xv, [1], 124, 392; text in Latin and Italian; woodcut of Virgin and Child facing p. 1, 
initials, head- and tailpieces; some browning and spotting; else good in contemporary 
speckled calf, spine gilt with red morocco lettering-piece, marbled edges and endpapers; 
extremities worn, some abrasions to covers; contemporary ink inscription facing title ‘Ex lib. 
Thomae Lepory’, circular ink stamp to title and p. 23 ‘BMPF’ (Propaganda Fide), shelfmark 
label to front pastedown.						                     £450

Rare manual for members of the Third Order of Our Lady of Mount Carmel, issued 
by the Carmelite Prior Luigi Laghi, and printed in Nice.

The small woodcut at the opening of the text depicts Our Lady of Mount Carmel 
and the infant Christ holding devotional scapulars.  The first part covers the rules, 
statutes, and ceremonials governing Tertiary Carmelite brothers and sisters, while 
the second provides guidance on, for example, spending the day virtuously, mental 
prayer, reading, conversation, and assisting the sick and dying.

A native of Switzerland, Gabriel Floteront deserted from the army of the Kingdom of 
Sardinia and became a printer in Nice.  Abjuring Protestantism, he set up on his own 
with Jesuit backing, printing works in Latin, Italian, French, and the Niçard dialect, 
and served as printer to the bishop of Nice.

No copies traced in the UK or US.



WITH THE ARMS OF PHILIPPE I, DUC D’ORLÉANS

44.  [LITURGY.]  L’Office de la Semaine Sainte, selon le Messel et Breviaire Romain; 
avec la concordance du Messel; et Breviaire de Paris.  De la traduction de M. de 
Marolles, abbé de Villeloin.  Ensemble l’explication des sacrez mysteres representez 
par les ceremonies de cet ordre.  Par Fr. Daniel de Cigongné, de l’ordre de Saint 
François.  Paris, par la Compagnie des libraires associez au livre de la Semaine Sainte, 
1700.

8vo, pp. [16], 752; with 4 full-page engravings (pp. 26, 154, 308, 558), woodcut initials, 
headpieces; quires Y–Ddd projecting slightly from textblock at fore-edge and head, slight 
staining to inner margin of title, small marginal tears to pp. 267–8 and 565–6, occasional 
small stains, a few quires browned; otherwise good in contemporary red morocco, triple gilt 
fillet border and frame to covers, central arms of Philippe I, duc d’Orléans (cf. Olivier 2561.1), 
crowned PP monogram to corners (cf. Olivier 2562.10), five raised bands to spine, each 
compartment decorated in gilt with crowned PP monogram and corner fleurs-de-lys, metal 
catches to lower fore-edge, clasps to upper fore-edge wanting, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; 
boards slightly bowed, corners worn, some marks to covers; ownership inscriptions to front 
free endpaper ‘Ce livre apartien a mademoiselle Dolives lainnai demurant a la reu neuve’ and 
(in the same hand) ‘Ce livre appartien Madame de Bollen’.			                 £1250

Uncommon edition of the offices for Holy Week in parallel French and Latin, in an 
attractive binding bearing the arms and monogram of Philippe I, duc d’Orléans 
(1640–1701).

The French translation is by Michel de Marolles (1600–1681), abbot of Villeloin, 
prolific translator, and collector of old master prints.  Accompanying commentary is 
provided by the Franciscan friar Daniel de Cigongné.  The full-page copper-engravings 
depict Christ’s entry into Jerusalem, the Last Supper, the Agony in the Garden, and 
the Resurrection.

Philippe I, duc d’Orléans, was the younger brother of Louis XIV and the founder of 
the House of Orléans.  His first wife was Henrietta of England, sister of King Charles 
II, although he preferred male lovers, notably the Chevalier de Lorraine.  He was a 
courageous soldier, serving with distinction in the Spanish Netherlands.  His son by 
his second marriage, Philippe II, served as regent for the young Louis XV.

Only 1 copy traced in the UK (University of Aberdeen), and 4 in the US (Morgan, 
NYPL, Saint Norbert College, Villanova).





MARIAN DOCTOR

45.  MALESAIGNE, Placide.  Ioannis Duns Scoti doctoris subtilis sermo panegyricus, a 
V. P. F. Placido Malesaigne ordinis minorum recollectorum sacrae theologiae lectore 
concinnatus.  Toulouse, ex typographia viduae Arnaldi Colomerii regis et academiae 
Tolosanae typographi, 1673.

4to, pp. 30, [2 (blank)]; woodcut device to title, initials and headpieces; some light soiling to 
title and occasional marks to margins; overall good; disbound.		                   £450

A seemingly unrecorded sermon in praise of the great Scottish philosopher-
theologian John Duns Scotus (c. 1265–1308) by the Franciscan Recollect friar 
Placide Malesaigne, printed at Toulouse by Louise Colomiez.

Malesaigne’s interesting eulogy focuses on Scotus’s defence of the doctrine of the 
Immaculate Conception of the Blessed Virgin Mary, ‘a doctrine that he was the first 
well-known theologian to defend’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).  ‘Most 
of the great schoolmen, including St Albert, St Bonventure, and St Thomas Aquinas, 
declared against the belief on the grounds that in every natural conception the stain 
of original sin is transmitted and that, as Mary was conceived in the natural way, she 
was not exempt from this law.  In opposition to the Paris theologians the contrary 
opinion was defended by Duns Scotus at Oxford and later in Paris, and in his wake 
the Franciscans became its proponents as the Dominicans, following St Thomas, 
its opponents’ (ibid.).  Indeed, Scotus was dubbed not just Doctor Subtilis but also 
Doctor Marianus.

Malesaigne concludes that Scotus’s relationship with the Virgin Mary was threefold: 
Mary taught, and Scotus listened; Mary was impugned, and Scotus fought in her 
defence; Mary triumphed, and Scotus won the laurels.  Little appears to be known of 
Malesaigne other than what is detailed herein: that he was a teacher of theology, a 
preacher, and a confessor, and that his uncle, the dedicatee, was Jean de Boyer, prior 
of the charterhouse at Bordeaux.

Louise Colomiez (née de Valvinière) married the Toulousain printer-publisher Arnaud 
Colomiez in 1648, succeeding him in 1666.  Printer to the king, and to the town, 
clergy, and university of Toulouse, she remained active until 1676.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.



CHURCH CHRONOLOGY

46.  MARCEL, Guillaume.  Tablettes chronologiques, contenant 
avec ordre l’etat de l’eglise en orient et en occident; les conciles 
generaux et particuliers; les autheurs ecclesiastiques; les schismes, 
heresies, et opinions qui ont esté condamnées.  Pour servir de 
plan à ceux qui lisent l’histoire sacrée …  Par G. Marcel, avocat 
au parlement.  Nouvelle edition, reveue et corrigée.  Paris, Esprit 
Billiot, 1709.

8vo, pp. [104]; with engraved folding ‘Explication des notes’ and engraved 
frontispiece preceding title, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces, ruled in 
red throughout; occasional light marks, notably to K3r; overall very good in 
eighteenth-century calf, spine in compartments, lettered and decorated in 
gilt, red edges; somewhat worn and marked; remains of old label at foot of 
spine.							       £275

Later revised edition of this chronological work on the history of 
the Eastern and Western Church, from the birth of Christ to the 
1600s, by the Toulousain historian and librarian Guillaume Marcel 
(1647–1708), first published in 1682.

The text is arranged by century and subdivided therein into 
sections devoted to popes, patriarchs, heresies and schisms, 
and ecclesiastical writers.  The folding plate before the title-page 
explains the somewhat bewildering multitude of symbols employed 
within e.g. to designate a cardinal, a Benedictine monk etc.; an ‘h’ is 
used to label someone deemed ‘mechant’.  There is a whole section 
at the end on sects inspired by Luther, and on antipopes. 

The remarkable frontispiece depicts the Church as a female figure 
wearing a papal tiara and clasping the Eucharistic host and cup, 
two keys, and a cross, striking down book-bearing heretics with 
thunderbolts before an audience of admiring prelates.

Only 1 copy traced in the UK (Cambridge UL) and 2 in the US 
(Universities of Missouri and San Francisco).



UNRECORDED LITHOGRAPHED MISSAL

47.  [MARY, Georges.]  La Sainte Messe.  Paris, Georges Mary, 26 Rue Chaptal, 
[1892?].

Tall 12mo, pp. XXXIV; with frontispiece of the Virgin and Child (‘Bouasse-Lebel Paris’), 
lithographed text within decorative frames, hand-coloured and gilded; some offsetting 
to frontispiece and title; very good in original dark brown morocco, spine lettered and 
decorated in gilt, gilt borders to covers, gilt turn-ins and edges, red watered silk doublures; 
some wear to extremities and abrasions to upper cover; ownership inscription to last 
page ‘Emilie Baré 1892, 11 Mai 1893’, her initials in gilt to front doublure, hand-drawn 
and coloured IHS Christogram and manuscript ‘Souvenirs’ to blank leaves following text, 
silk marker with initials ‘E.B.’ loosely inserted.				            £550

A seemingly unrecorded, beautifully lithographed and hand-coloured Missal in 
the style of a medieval manuscript produced by the Parisian lithographer and 
supplier of artists’ colours, Georges Mary.

The volume opens with a frontispiece of the Virgin and Child in the style of a 
stained glass window, signed by the Parisian publishers Bouasse-Lebel.  Georges 
Mary worked initially with his father Louis Elisée Mary, operating on his own 
from the early 1890s.

This volume was given as a gift to Marie Adrienne Jeanne Emilie Baré of Ronssoy 
in northern France in 1892.  An elegantly written and framed set of ‘Souvenirs’ 
at the end records that she was born and baptised in 1882, and received her First 
Communion and Confirmation in May 1893.

We have been unable to locate any copies on OCLC or CCfr.





MONS MANUAL ON THE MASS

48.  [MASS.]  Brevis elucidatio totius Missae, interrogationibus, et responsionibus 
distincta, iussu … D. Francisci Vander-Burch archiepiscopi Cameracensis, etc. 
publicata.  Mons, François Waudré, 1639.

8vo, pp. [4], 235, [1 (blank)]; woodcut device to title, initials, tail-piece; small marginal stain 
to pp. 219–20, pp. 227–34 bound in the wrong order, slightly toned; good in original vellum 
over boards, two loops to lower fore-edge; some staining to spine and covers, catches 
wanting; several ownership inscriptions to front free endpaper including ‘H.J. Cuvelier’, ‘V.S. 
Van der Vevien … 1812’, ‘Ant. Van Bellingen Antverpiam 23 Maii 1872’ (Antoine Joseph van 
Bellingen (1806-1882)), a few ink inscriptions to title.			               £375

First edition, second issue(?), of a catechism on the Mass published at Mons in 
Belgium by order of François van der Burch (1567–1644), archbishop of Cambrai.  

The questions and answers contained herein cover, for example, the dress of the 
celebrants, the introit, the offertory, the washing of hands, the Canon of the Mass, 
and the Lord’s Prayer.

The publisher François Waudré (1586–1652) had a colourful career: not just a 
printer and publisher, he owned a paper mill, sold horses, wine, and lace, and rose 
to the rank of captain in the Spanish army.

Rousselle describes the first edition as having a slightly different title and 295 
pages but also notes exemplars such as ours.

Cf. Rousselle, Bibliographie montoise 213; USTC 1120626.  No copies traced in the 
UK or US.  The British Library and Ushaw College have copies with 295 pp.



TWO IMPORTANT FOURTEENTH-CENTURY THEOLOGIANS

49.  MATTHEW OF KRAKÓW.  Incipit dialogus rac[i]onis et co[n]scientie an expediat vel debeat 
quis raro vel freque[n]ter celebra[r]e vel [com]municare nup[er] editus p[er] magistru[m] 
Matheu[m] de Cracouia sacre theologie professorem.  [With:]  HEINRICH VON LANGENSTEIN.  
Exposic[i]o venerabil[is] m[a]g[ist]ri Henrici de Hassia super orationem d[omi]nicam; Exposic[i]o 
eiusde[m] sup[er] Aue Maria; Speculu[m] anime.  [Cologne, Ulrich Zell, not after 1470].

Small 4to, pp. [116]; capital spaces with capitals supplied in red, paragraph marks in red, small capitals 
highlighted in red, some underlining; small loss to one upper corner, a few small marks; a very good copy 
on thick paper in nineteenth-century half sheep, marbled boards, red and green morocco gilt-lettered spine 
labels, three fore-edge tabs; some splitting to upper joint and wear to extremities; marginal annotations 
to 25 pp., running headlines to the second part, 3 manicules, and a note to the last page all in the same 
contemporary hand, engraved book label of ‘Georgius Kloss M.D.’ to front pastedown.		     £5500

Four works by two important fourteenth-century theologians, Matthew of Kraków (d. 1410) 
and Heinrich von Langenstein (d. 1397), the latter’s appearing here for the first time, issued by 
Cologne’s proto-printer Ulrich Zell.

Matthew of Kraków (d. 1410) was a renowned scholar and preacher who taught theology at 
Prague and Heidelberg before becoming bishop of Worms.  His Dialogus considers whether it 
is better to worship and take communion occasionally or often.  Cast as a dialogue between 
Conscience, who is held back by shame over the sinfulness of man, and Reason, who urges trust 
in God’s merciful acceptance of true contrition, the text argues in favour of frequent communion 
and the spiritual benefits to be derived therefrom.  The work circulated widely in manuscript, and 
the first edition was printed at Mainz, being attributed to Gutenberg.  Heinrich von Langenstein 
(d. 1397) taught at Paris and Vienna and wrote works on astronomy and the Western Schism, as 
well as ascetical and polemical treatises.  Collected here are his expositions on the Lord’s Prayer 
and Hail Mary, and his ascetic mirror of the soul.

Ulrich Zell (fl. 1465–1503) learned printing from Fust and Schoeffer in Mainz.  ‘The c. 180 products 
of his press are mainly small-format editions of classical, humanist, theological, and didactic 
texts’ (Oxford Companion to the Book).

The marginal annotations to the first work – including plenty of nota benes – display an interest 
in the Eucharist, the celebration of Mass, devotion, temptation, sin, signs of a good conscience, 
music and singing, and the vice of curiosity.  A note at the end refers to Thomas Aquinas.

Provenance: Georg Franz Burkhard Kloss (1787–1854), doctor, bibliographer of Freemasonry, and 
collector of incunabula.

BMC I 185; Bod-inc M-150; Goff M368; ISTC im00368000, recording only 2 holding libraries in 
the UK (BL, Bodleian) and 5 in the US.





MINIM MANUAL

50.  [MINIMS.]  Rituale sacri ordinis minimorum Sancti Francisci de Paula.  Hac 
novissima editione in quatuor partes distributum, et multis pernecessariisque 
accessionibus locupletatum.  Paris, Sébastien Cramoisy, 1643.

8vo, pp. 227, [4 (index)], [1 (blank)]; with engraved frontispiece portrait of Francis of Paola and 
an engraved vignette of him to title, title and text in red and black, text in double columns, 
woodcut initials and tailpieces; small tears and chips to fore-edges of frontispiece and title-
page, small wax stains to pp. 171–2, toned, a little spotting and foxing; in contemporary red 
morocco, covers with ornate gilt border and frame with dentelle centre- and cornerpieces, 
central oval overlays lettered in gilt ‘charitas’, five raised bands to spine, compartments 
tooled in gilt, gilt edges, marbled pastedowns; some wear to joints, edges and corners, a 
little worming at foot of spine, a few small marks and abrasions to covers; eighteenth-century 
ownership inscriptions of Caesar Bastide, Auguste Heyrau, and Claude Gillibert to front 
endpapers, modern booklabel ‘Bibliotheque Bastide’ to front pastedown.	                 £950

An apparently unrecorded edition of a Ritual for members of the Order of Minims, 
illustrated with two portraits of the Order’s founder Francis of Paola (1416–1507), 
and handsomely bound with the Order’s motto (‘charitas’) lettered in gilt to the 
centrepieces.

As the title states, the text is divided into four parts, the first covering various offices 
and processions; the second, the admission and profession of novices; the third, 
blessings and absolutions; and the fourth, visiting the sick and burying the dead.  The 
frontispiece is signed by the French engraver Nicolas Auroux (d. 1676).

This edition was issued by the great Parisian printer-publisher Sébastien Cramoisy 
(1584–1669), printer to the king and head of the Imprimerie royale, friend of 
Richelieu, and director of both the Compagnie du navire and the Compagnie des 
usages, which specialised in the printing and sale of liturgical books.  He printed 
much for the Jesuits in support of the Counter Reformation.

The inscriptions to the front endpapers record that this volume passed from the 
Minim friar Caesar Bastide to his fellow friar Claude Gillibert in 1754.

This edition not traced on OCLC or CCfr.





PENNED FOR POLISH PRIESTS

51.  NICOLAUS DE BLONY.  Tractatus sacerdotalis de sacramentis deq[ue] 
divinis officiis, et eoru[m] administrationibus.  Strasbourg, Martin Flach, 1496.

Small 4to, pp. [251], [1 (blank)]; capital spaces with guide letters, capitals supplied 
in red and occasionally also green, small capitals highlighted in red, red paragraph 
marks (up to leaf d2); title leaf strengthened at inner margin, small repair at head 
of blank verso, textblock split at h1, loss to inner margin of h8 (old repair) touching 
some words, some dampstaining and spotting; otherwise very good; recased in near 
contemporary sheep-backed wooden boards, single central brass catch and clasp 
(strap renewed); sheep rubbed, a few small wormholes to lower board, endpapers 
renewed; early marginal annotations in two hands in brown and red ink to c. 50 pp. 
(trimmed), a few manicules.						      £3000

Incunable edition of an important and popular manual for priests by the 
Polish cleric Nicolaus de Blony (d. 1440).

Nicolaus came from the town of Błonie, just to the west of Warsaw.  After 
studies at Kraków, he served as chaplain to the bishop of Poznań, Stanisław 
Ciołek, who commissioned the Tractatus around 1430 for use by the clergy 
of his diocese; the Allgemeine Deutsche Biographie describes it as ‘one of 
the oldest official manuals’.  The first edition was printed at Breslau c. 1475; 
Martin Flach published several editions in Strasbourg, beginning in 1488.

The text covers the seven sacraments (baptism, confirmation, the Eucharist, 
penance, extreme unction, holy orders, and matrimony), the parts of the 
Mass, the canonical hours, excommunication, ecclesiastical censure, and 
irregularity.

The marginalia in this copy demonstrate a particular interest in the sacraments 
and the Mass.

Bod-inc N-034; Goff N87; ISTC in00087000, recording only 2 holding libraries 
in the UK (Bodleian, Canterbury Cathedral) and 2 in the US (Harvard, LoC).





ADVICE TO A NUN LEAVING THE CLOISTER

52.  [NUN.]  Operetta di un sacerdote a conforto e guida di sua 
sorella vergine sposa di G. C.  Padua, ‘nel seminario’, 1810.

12mo, pp. 84; a little light foxing; very good; nineteenth-century card 
wrappers covered dust-jacket-style in printed decorative paper; some wear 
to spine and corners, slightly rubbed; small Marian devotional image loosely 
inserted.							         £450

Very rare anonymous work of spiritual guidance, comprising a 
priest’s consolation and advice to a nun leaving the cloister and 
entering the world.

The text gives direction on daily actions, remaining faithful to Christ, 
prayer, and patience.  An interesting footnote to pp. 28–29 provides 
a list of ‘books for spiritual reading’: the Psalms translated by 
Martini, lives of Christ and the Virgin Mary by Massini and Micheli, 
Thomas à Kempis etc.

No copies traced in the UK; OCLC records only 1 copy in the US 
(University of Wisconsin).



THE PHILOCALIA

53.  ORIGEN.  Origenis Philocalia, de obscuris S. Scripturae locis, a SS. PP. Basilio 
Magno, et Gregorio Theologo, ex variis Origenis commentariis excerpta …  Omnia 
nunc primum Graece edita, ex bibliotheca regia, opera et studio Io. Tarini Andegavi, 
qui et Latina fecit et notis illustravit.  Paris, Pierre de Forge, 1619.

4to, pp. [24], 736, [22 (index)], [2 (blank)]; leaves of quire 4A bound in wrong order; woodcut 
vignette to title, woodcut initials and headpieces, text in double columns of parallel Greek and 
Latin; Zachariae … De mundi opificio contra philosophos disputatio, Anastasii … De hominis 
creatione a Deo, and De amina celebres opiniones with divisional titles; small stain to p. 352, 
small worm tracks to lower margins of pp. 453–466, a few spots, some light dampstaining; 
overall very good in seventeenth-century limp vellum, yapp edges, title in ink at head of spine 
with modern paper label; somewhat cockled and marked; title-page with ink inscription 
‘Collegii Cadom. Soc. Jesu’, blue ink stamp ‘Bibliothèque grand seminaire Caen’ (repeated on 
p. 101), and accession number in blue ink.				                     £400

Jean Tarin’s important dual language edition of an anthology of Origen’s writings, 
known as the Philocalia, the compilation of which is credited to Basil the Great and 
Gregory of Nazianzus.

The wholesale destruction of the writings of Origen of Alexandria (c. 185–c. 254) 
‘which followed upon the warfare waged against his opinions shortly after his death, 
has caused a special value to attach to the Philocalia as preserving to us in the original 
much of Origen’s work which would otherwise have been entirely lost, or would 
have survived only in the translations of Rufinus.  Moreover, even his great and 
comparatively popular work against Celsus depends for its text solely on a manuscript 
of the thirteen century, so that we have a cause for gratitude in the preservation of a 
large part of it in the Philocalia.  But apart from its textual importance, this collection 
deserves attention as forming an excellent introduction to the study of Origen.  
Much of his best thought is here presented to us, arranged under various important 
heads; and we are guided to the appreciation of his theological standpoint by two of 
the strongest intellects of the century after his own’ (G. Lewis, The Philocalia, 1911, 
preface).

Jean Tarin (1590–1666) served as rector of the university of Paris and held a chair 
in Greek and Latin at the Collège de France.  This edition of Origen includes three 
further Greek texts with Tarin’s facing Latin translation: Zacharias Scholasticus’ De 
mundi opificio, a dialogue directed against the Neoplatonists; De hominis creatione 
by Anastasius of Sinai (d. c. 700); and De anima celebres opiniones by the eleventh-
century Byzantine philosopher Michael Psellos.

USTC 6002141.



THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT

54.  OTTINGER, Joseph.  Die flucht in egibten land, Maria miest antretten, Jesus 
ihr liebstes kind, von feintes hendt zuretten.  Fuite en Egypte.   Bey J. Ottinger.  
[Strasbourg, late 18th century].

Copper engraving (c. 290 x 170 mm), with engraved text at foot, small areas cut out and 
backed with coloured and metallic paper; light foxing and toning but overall very good; in 
a nineteenth-century gilt frame (c. 310 x 195 mm), metal hoop at head, manuscript note 
pasted to back ‘La Fuite en Egypte.  Image avec vêtements en papiers de couleur.  Gravée 
par F. [sic] Ottinger à Strasbourg.  Epoque Louis XV’; a little worn.		          £800

An attractive depiction of the Flight into Egypt by the Strasbourg-based artist 
Joseph Ottinger, using his characteristic découpé and collage techniques to add 
colour and indeed sparkle to the image.

The Virgin Mary, seated on the back of a donkey, has been given an orange dress, 
a deep blue coat, and a golden halo; the baby Jesus has pale green swaddling 
clothes; and Joseph sports a deep blue coat and a yellow cloak with an orange 
collar.  The angel bidding the party on its way has golden wings and a pale green 
skirt.  The battlements and roofs of the distant Jerusalem have been highlighted 
with yellow and gold paper as if catching the sun.



ECCE HOMO

55.  OTTINGER, Joseph.  Hier ist das ewig leben, dös sich in bittern tott, 
ganz willig hat ergeben, O Jesu liebster Gott.  Ecce homo.  Bey J. Ottinger.  
[Strasbourg, late 18th century].

Copper engraving (c. 300 x 190 mm), with engraved text at foot, small areas cut out and 
backed with coloured and metallic paper; some light staining and toning but overall 
good; in a nineteenth-century gilt frame (c. 325 x 215 mm), metal hoop at head; pins 
at back rusty, some staining to backing.					       £600

A striking depiction of a scourged Jesus, bound and crowned with thorns, by 
the Strasbourg-based artist Joseph Ottinger, using his characteristic découpé 
and collage techniques to add colour and highlights to the image.

The scene here is from John 19:5 when Pilate brings forth Jesus to a crowd 
demanding his crucifixion with the words Ecce homo.  Jesus’ robe, described 
by John as purple, is here rendered in orange and deep blue, while his halo and 
heart are in shimmering gold.  He is placed within an interesting architectural 
setting, beneath an elaborate canopy, flanked by candles and angels, standing 
upon a tiled floor.



ATTACKING HUGUENOT DOCTRINE

56.  PRADIER DE VIC, François.  Le triomphe de la parole de Dieu.  Pour la foy et religion 
du tres-Chrestien, tres-puissant, et tousiours auguste monarque Louis XIII roy de France 
…  Contre la fausse doctrine et religion des ministres ses suiets.  Avec la response aux dix-
sept poincts contenus au libelle intitulé, Defense de la confession des eglises reformées 
de France, etc. proposez par les quatre ministres de Charenton …  Paris, Bertrand Martin, 
1618.

8vo, pp. [16], 431, [1 (privilege)]; woodcut initials and headpieces, borders ruled in pale red 
throughout; small hole at foot of a3, some light dampstaining, occasional marks and creases; 
good in contemporary limp vellum, gilt border and frame to covers with fleurs-de-lys cornerpieces 
and central laurel wreath, spine in compartments with gilt fleurs-de-lys, gilt edges; fore-edge of 
upper cover worn, somewhat stained and cockled, some losses to pastedowns; inscription to front 
free endpaper ‘Pour Gaud du Mesnil Berard de la Chaize Escuyer faict en l’année 1683’, a few MS 
corrections to text.								                  £500

Very rare first edition of a work of Catholic controversy by the Franciscan friar and 
preacher François Pradier de Vic, a reply to the Huguenot minister of Charenton, Pierre 
Du Moulin, who had sought to defend the French reformed confession of faith against 
its Jesuit detractors in his Defense de la confession of 1617.

Here Pradier de Vic attacks Protestant doctrine on a number of points: the invocation 
of saints; the representation of the Trinity in art; the veneration of saints’ images; the 
presence of the body and blood of Christ in the Mass; the Pope as the successor to St 
Peter; the conduct of divine service and prayer in ‘intelligible language’; Christ’s death and 
passion; sin; the sacrament of marriage and the celibacy of priests; the reverence due to 
relics; the baptism of infants; the sovereign power of the Roman Church on points of faith; 
the Virgin Mary; the reading of Holy Scripture; works of supererogation; Purgatory and 
papal pardons and indulgences; and the spiritual and temporal rights of sovereigns.  Little 
appears to be known of the author.  This work followed his De la volonté de Dieu of the 
previous year, a defence of the real presence in the Eucharist.

Provenance: a Gaud du Mesnil-Bérard de La Chaise was baptised in 1672 at Saint-Louet-
sur-Sienne.

We have been unable to trace any copies outside France.



PRAGUE PRAYERBOOK

57.  [PRAYERS.]  Christ-Catholischer Gottseeligkeit andächtige Verrichtungen, 
bestehende in Morgen- Abend- Mess- Beicht- und Communion-Gebethern …  
Prague, Johann Norbert Fitzky, 1733.

4to, pp. [4], 366, [4]; browned, occasional marks, a few short marginal tears; else good in 
eighteenth-century calf, covers richly gilt to a panel design, with foliate and floral tools, 
cornerpieces, and composite two-lobed centrepieces, spine gilt in compartments, gilt 
edges, paste paper endpapers; some wear to spine and repairs to corners; initials ‘R. S.’ in 
gilt to upper cover, German inscriptions mentioning ‘Theresia Schätlin’ to rear endpaper 
dated 1776 and 1784.						                 £950

A very rare Jesuit prayerbook published in Prague by the Polish-born printer 
Johann Norbert Fitzky (d. 1745), in a distinctive Bohemian binding.

Fitzky issued this volume during his time as factor of the Jesuit printing house in 
Prague (1727–1736).  The imprint reads ‘in der Clementinischen Buchdruckerey 
der Gesellschafft Jesu durch Johann Nobert Fitzky Factoren’, indicating that it was 
printed in the magnificent Clementinum, a complex of buildings now housing 
the National Library of the Czech Republic.  The Jesuits remained there until 
their suppression in 1773.  Fitzky would later work for the archbishop of Prague’s 
printing house (1739–1745).

The prayers featured here include, as one might expect, several by and to Ignatius 
of Loyola and Francis Xavier.

OCLC records 1 copy only, at the BnF.



RICHLY BOUND ROMAN RITUAL

58.  [RITUAL.]  Rituale della venerabile Archiconfraternita delle Sagre Stimmate del 
padre S. Francesco di Roma.  Rome, nella stamperia del Bernabò, 1711.

4to, pp. [12], 223, [1 (blank)]; woodcut Franciscan device to title, woodcut initials, head- and 
tailpieces; a little light foxing, occasional browning; good in eighteenth-century vellum over 
boards; gilt border and cornerpieces to covers, with large central gilt arms of the Caetani 
family, edges sprinkled red and green; a few small wormholes to spine, some small abrasions 
to covers, boards slightly bowed, a little worming to pastedowns.		                £800

Uncommon revised second edition (first 1669) of the Ritual of the Archconfraternity 
of the Sacred Stigmata of St Francis in Rome (established in 1594), in an attractive 
binding bearing the arms of the noble Caetani family.

The text is divided into five books.  The first describes the duties of the confraternity’s 
officers, including the readers of the martyrology, choristers, and superintendent of 
the dead.  The second comprises a collection of general rules, covering, for example, 
genuflexion, the use of candles, readings, reciting litanies, relics, Masses, spiritual 
exercises, attending the sick, and so on.  The third and fourth books deal with the 
confraternity’s oratory and church: the celebration of various offices and feasts, the 
profession of novices, discipline, displaying the Eucharist and the blood of St Francis 
etc.  The final book is devoted to processions to different churches on particular 
days and during jubilees, and accompanying the dead for burial.

Only 1 copy traced in the UK (Lambeth Palace), and 4 in the US (Illinois, Notre 
Dame, Saint Bonaventure, UCLA).



UNRECORDED, WITH A MANUSCRIPT PRAYER FOR NAPOLEON

59.  [ROUEN.]  L’Office de la semaine sainte à l’usage du diocese de Rouen.  Avec 
des prieres pour la Confession et la Communion, les Pseaumes de la Pénitence; et 
les litanies des Saints.  Rouen, François Oursel, 1742.

12mo, pp. 24, 424, 75, [1 (blank)], xvi, [2 (blank)]; illustrated with 11 half-page woodcuts, 
woodcut arms to title, woodcut initials and tailpieces; lower outer corner of H1 worn, small 
hole to foot of O3, a little light foxing; very good in contemporary red morocco, gilt dentelle 
border to covers, spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-piece, gilt and marbled 
edges, marbled endpapers; a little wear at head of spine and lower joint, extremities slightly 
rubbed; marginal annotation to p. 333, MS note on slip of paper tipped in to p. 337, 4 pp. of 
manuscript notes at end (see below).					                   £475

A seemingly unrecorded edition of a prayerbook for Holy Week, illustrated with 
woodcuts and with a tipped-in manuscript prayer for Napoleon, in an attractive 
binding.

The woodcuts appear at the major divisions of the text and depict scenes from 
Christ’s Passion and Resurrection, as well as King David kneeling in prayer.  A 
woodcut tailpiece to p. 173 shows a female saint holding a shroud bearing the face 
of Christ.

The manuscript prayers at the end comprise the Stabat Mater and Interveniat pro 
nobis.  The tipped-in note at p. 337 (prayer on Good Friday ‘pour le roy’) prays for 
the French empire (‘Gallicanum ... imperium’) under Napoleon (‘famulus tuus rex 
noster N.’), which dates it to post-1804.

No copies traced on OCLC or CCfr.





OF MONKS AND MIRACLES

60.  RUFINUS AQUILEIENSIS.  Historia monachorum in Aegypto, 
parts of chapters 10, 14, and 15.  Italy?, late 12th century.

Two small vellum fragments from the same manuscript, single columns, in 
a romanesque hand, capitals highlighted in red; I: c. 125 x 105 mm, remains 
of 15 lines to recto and 15 to verso; II: c. 135 x 105 mm, remains of 19 lines 
to recto and 19 to verso, three-line initial ‘E’ (Erat autem supradictus vir) in 
red to recto; recovered from use in a binding, some losses due to worming, 
some light staining and offsetting, versos rubbed with some loss of text, 
especially the first fragment.					     £750

A remarkable mix of travelogue and hagiography, the Historia 
monachorum is a collection of stories and miracles relating to 
a pilgrimage through Egypt undertaken in 394–395 by seven 
monks from Rufinus’ monastery.  In the original Greek and in 
Rufinus’ Latin translation it was one of the most popular and 
widely disseminated works of monastic hagiography during Late 
Antiquity and the Middle Ages.

The monk and translator Rufinus (c. 345–411) was born near 
Aquileia in the northeast of Italy and studied at Rome, where he 
befriended St Jerome.  About 373 he went to Egypt where he 
visited the monks of the desert and studied at Alexandria; then 
in 381 he was in Jerusalem, where he co-founded a monastery on 
the Mount of Olives.  Following the outbreak of the controversy 
over the teaching of Origen, he returned to Italy in 397.  He was 
especially important as a translator of Greek theological works into 
Latin, at a time when western knowledge of Greek was in decline.

The first fragment here, from chapter 10, narrates how some monks 
were miraculously carried across a river in a boat, after praying for 
God’s assistance, thereby accomplishing a journey of three days in 
a mere one hour.

The second fragment is from chapters 14 and 15; in the first the priest 
Eulogius denies communion to monks with evil and fornication on 
their minds; in the second we read firstly of a priestly blacksmith 
throwing a red-hot iron into the face of the devil disguised as a 
beautiful woman, and then of a man with bleeding feet cured by an 
angel, who healed his ulcers and filled him with knowledge.



MANUAL OF A PIOUS WEAVER

61.  [SACRED HEART OF JESUS AND MARY.]  Instructions sur la dévotion aux 
sacrés coeurs de Jesus et de Marie, avec des pratiques, des prieres, et des offices 
propres de cette dévotion, dressées par l’ordre de Monseigneur Paul d’Albert de 
Luynes, evêque de Bayeux, pour les fidéles de son diocése.  Caen, Jean-Claude 
Pyron, 1750.

12mo, pp. xxii, 284, [7], [1 (blank)]; text in French and Latin; woodcut to title of two 
flaming hearts, one pierced with a dagger, within a crown of thorns, initials, head- and 
tailpieces; some light marginal dampstaining at beginning, some creasing to corners; 
very good in contemporary limp vellum; somewhat cockled, a few small wormholes and 
marks, some wear to corners; inscription in ink to title verso ‘Ce livre apartien a Jacques 
Nicolas Garvais compa. tiserant de la par. Saint Garmain rue grande couture premier 
decembre 1791’.							               £400

Second edition (first 1749) of a devotional manual for members of two 
confraternities in the town of Caen in northwestern France: an association of 
the Sacred Heart of Jesus established at the church of the general hospital in 
Caen in 1732; and another devoted to the Sacred Heart of Mary, set up in the 
same church in 1739.  The manual was issued by order of Paul d’Albert de Luynes 
(1703–1788), bishop of Bayeux and a member of the Académie française, and 
printed by Jean-Claude Pyron (1706–1786), printer to the town and university 
of Caen.

Both confraternities were open to men and women, and were not restricted 
to people of a ‘particular profession or art’.  The manual provides devotional 
instruction, explaining what members should do each day, week, month, and 
year, alongside meditations and reflections, salutations, acts of piety, prayers, 
litanies, little offices of the Sacred Heart, and sections on Mass, confession, and 
communion.

This copy belonged in 1791 to one Jacques Nicolas Garvais, a weaver and likely 
a member of one or both confraternities.  He seems to have lived in Lisieux, just 
to the east of Caen, where there was a parish of St Germain and a rue Grande 
Couture.

No copies traced in the UK or US.  CCfr finds a single copy, at the BnF.



MARIAN METHOD

62.  SALÒ, Alessio da.  Methode admirable pour aymer, servir et honorer la glorieuse Vierge Marie 
nostre advocate.  Avec les exercices pratiquables confirmez par les apparitions faites à ses devots.  
Le tout enrichy de plusieurs beaux et memorables exemples.  De l’Italien du R. P. Alexis de Salo, 
predicateur Capucin.  Troyes, Nicolas Oudot, 1669.

12mo, pp. [43], [1 (blank)], 5-512; woodcut of Jesus and Mary to title-page; small marginal tears to title, 
loss to corner of N8 touching a few words, some toning and slight foxing, some creasing to corners; good in 
contemporary limp vellum, title in ink to spine; a little cockled and marked, rear hinge partly split; small label 
(‘Ex libris G.H.’) to front pastedown, oval blue ink stamp to title (touching woodcut).		               £500

A seemingly unrecorded edition of a popular work of Marian devotion by the Capuchin preacher 
and prolific writer of ascetic and devotional treatises, Alessio da Salò (1558–1628), first published 
in Italian at Brescia in 1608, and in French at Lyon in 1615.

Salo describes five ‘privileges’ granted by the Virgin Mary to the devout, including making them 
worthy of eternal life; various ‘conditions’ required of her worshippers, such as purity of heart, 
genuflections, and reciting the rosary; and adorations associated with Mary’s crown of twelve stars.

The text includes numerous moral ‘exemples’ of those faithful or otherwise to the Virgin: we read 
of a condemned man saved from death, a converted thief, a repentant prostitute, a woman damned 
to run naked through the streets, devils disguised as monks, two girls saved from poverty, a scribe 
preferring to lose his sight for one glimpse of the Virgin, a monk who spent 360 years listening to a 
bird sing, a mule adoring the Eucharist, and a church tower bowing almost to the ground.  Several 
saints feature, including Francis, Anthony, Bridget, and Catherine of Siena.

The Troyes publisher Nicolas Oudot (1616–1692) is best known for issuing the famous Bibliothèque 
bleue.

Not traced on OCLC or CCfr.



LUTHERAN TURNED CATHOLIC

63.  STAPHYLUS, Friedrich.  Apologia D. Friderici Staphyli, cuius praecipua argumenta sunt, de vero 
germanoque scripturae sacrae intellectu, de sacrorum bibliorum in idioma vulgare tralatione, de 
Luteranorum concionatorum consensione.  Iam recens Latinitate donata, opera F. Laurentii Surii 
Carthusiani.  Cologne, heirs of Johann Quentel and Gerwin Calenius, 1561.

8vo, ff. [28], 206, [2]; woodcut arms of Emperor Ferdinand I to title, 7 large engraved historiated initials; some 
light marginal dampstaining and creasing to corners; very good in near contemporary limp vellum, yapp fore-
edges; loss to lower corner of upper cover, some cockling, a few marks, lower hinge split; blue ink stamp of 
the ‘Bibliothèque grand seminaire Caen’ and their accession number to title-page, the same stamp to ff. 101r 
and 102r, paper shelfmark labels at head of spine and inside upper cover.			           £475

First Latin edition of a controversial work by the German Lutheran turned Catholic, Friedrich 
Staphylus (1512–1564), translated by the Carthusian hagiographer Laurentius Surius (1522–1578) 
from the German original, which had appeared under the title Christlicher gegenbericht an den 
Gottseligen gemainen Layen at Ingolstadt earlier the same year.

The three parts of the Apologia discuss the true understanding of the word of God and the 
Gospels, the translation of the Bible into German, and matters of Lutheran controversy.  Staphylus, 
a student of Melanchthon and professor of theology at Königsberg University, was educated in the 
Protestant religion but had over time become very firmly Catholic, resigning his professorship in 
1548.  In 1555 he was appointed a member of the imperial council by Ferdinand I and acted as one 
of the Catholic collocutors at the Diet of Worms, where he spoke against Melanchthon.

‘Staphylus’s importance as a theologian and controversialist lies in the special nature of his 
conversion in the context of the doctrinal disputes within the Reformation.  It does not represent 
a conscious act of decision, but rather a process in a time when confessional differences were 
only just emerging and becoming institutionalised.  Staphylus was not an orthodox Lutheran, but 
rather a humanist-influenced theologian who agreed with the Protestant message of salvation 
and above all with Melanchthon’s theological views, and who only felt compelled to take a 
confessional stand when the Reformation became institutionally separated from the Catholic 
Church …  Staphylus’s radical turning away from Melanchthon was a scandal for the Reformation 
movement … [and he] was therefore referred to as Judas Iscariot …  Staphylus’s propagandistic 
writings were subsequently intensively received in the context of controversial theology and 
challenged Protestant theologians to defend their beliefs’ (Deutsche Biographie, trans.).

The volume contains several attractive historiated initials, those to f. [7]r and f. 67v depicting 
Noah’s ark and Adam and Eve, for example.

USTC 612415; VD16 S8573.  Only 2 copies traced in the UK (Edinburgh University, Lambeth 
Palace) and 3 in the US (University of Illinois, University of Pennsylvania, Yale).



THE WORKS OF À KEMPIS

64.  THOMAS À KEMPIS; Henricus SOMMALIUS, editor.  Thomae Malleoli a Kempis 
cum docti tum religiosissimi viri, ordinis canonicorum regularium D. Augustini opera 
omnia.  Ad autographa eiusdem denuo emendata … opera ac studio R. P. Henrici 
Sommalii e Societate Iesu …  Editio secunda.  Antwerp, Martin Nutius, 1607 [1606].

Three vols in one, 4to, pp. 879, [1]; divisional titles to each part; engraved portrait of à Kempis 
facing p. 3, woodcut device to titles, woodcut initials and tail-pieces; browning to some quires, 
occasional marginal dampstaining; overall very good in contemporary pigskin over bevelled 
wooden boards, covers tooled in blind to a panel design with rolls incorporating heads in 
medallions and floral splays, two brass clasps and catches, edges blue, four fore-edge tabs, 
spine lined with calf, three raised bands, gilt-lettered red morocco label, paper shelfmark label 
at foot; wear to extremities, covers rubbed, stain to upper cover; early ownership inscription 
to title ‘Matthia Starchle(?)’, ink stamps to title and front pastedown of the Zentralbibliothek 
Kapuziner-Kloster Sursee; marginal annotations in two early hands to c. 130 pp., manuscript 
notes at foot of engraved portrait, some underlining.			                    £450

The collected works of the great ascetical writer Thomas à Kempis (c. 1380–1471), 
including his famous manual of spiritual devotion The Imitation of Christ, edited by 
the Jesuit priest Henricus Sommalius (1534–1619), illustrated with a fine portrait 
of the author.

À Kempis was educated at Deventer at the school of the Brethren of the Common 
Life.  In 1399 he entered the house of the Canons Regular at the Agnietenberg near 
Zwolle.  ‘Here he lived for almost the whole of the rest of his life, writing, preaching, 
and copying MSS, and widely sought after as a spiritual advisor.  His writings, though 
of many different kinds – ascetical, homiletic, poetical, biographical etc. – are all 
pervaded by the devotional spirit’ (Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).

The engraved portrait depicts à Kempis surrounded by books.  The marginal 
annotations in this copy display an interest in the author’s life and in the life of Christ, 
and a close reading of à Kempis’s sermons.

Sommervogel VII, 1378; STCV 6620168; USTC 1003432.





HONOURING ST ANNE

65.  TRITHEMIUS, Johannes.  De laudibus sanctissime matris Anne tractat[us] perquam 
utilis domi[ni] Joha[n]nis Tritemii abbatis Spanhemensis ordinis divi patris Benedicti.  
Leipzig, Melchior Lotter, [c. 1497?].

Small 4to, pp. [48]; capital spaces, dedicatory letter dated 1 July 1494; some marginal repairs to first 
leaf (not touching text), some browning, a few light marks; otherwise good in twentieth-century 
half vellum over marbled boards; large capitals supplied in red ink, smaller capitals and paragraph 
marks highlighted in red, modern pagination in blue crayon; contemporary marginal note to p. [43], 
nineteenth-century ink ownership inscription to title-page ‘Louis Beissel’.		         £4750

An attractive incunable edition of a devotional work on St Anne by the German 
Benedictine abbot and polymath Johannes Trithemius (1462–1516).  The first edition 
was printed at Mainz by Peter von Friedberg in July 1494; this is one of four Melchior 
Lotter editions recorded on ISTC.

The cult of St Anne, mother of the Virgin Mary, was extremely popular by the end of 
the Middle Ages, and would become an object of special attack by Luther and other 
reformers.  Trithemius joined the Benedictine monastery of Sponheim in 1482 and just a 
year later was elected its abbot.  ‘He rapidly brought about its reform, collecting a library 
of MSS which soon made it one of the most famous in Europe … for his last ten years 
he presided over the Scottish abbey of St Jakob at Würzburg.  His writings include many 
useful historical compilations, e.g. De Viris Illustribus Germaniae (1495); works on natural 
science and magic, e.g. Steganographia (pub. 1606); and some fine sermons’ (Oxford 
Dictionary of the Christian Church).

Here Trithemius encourages the faithful to venerate St Anne and her feast day, and attacks 
those who impugn her.  He discusses the holiness of her life, how she conceived the Virgin 
Mary without sin, how she is honoured by God and the saints, and how she can help us in 
times of adversity; he explains the manner in which she should be venerated with prayers 
and devotions, narrates her miracles, and ends with a plea for fraternity.  Verses to St 
Anne round off the work, both by Trithemius himself and by other notable humanists, 
including Conrad Celtes, Rodolphus Agricola, and Rutgerus Sycamber.  The end matter also 
includes the Rosarium de Sancta Anna by the jurist and poet Jodokus Beissel – was the 
‘Louis Beissel’ whose name is inscribed on the title-page perhaps a descendant?

Bod-inc T-243; GW M47540; ISTC it00446100.  No copies in the US recorded on ISTC and 
only 1 in the UK (Bodleian).





IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE B.V.M.

66.  TRITHEMIUS, Johannes.  De purissima et immaculata [con]ceptione virginis Marie.  
Et de festivitate sancte Anne matris ei[us].  [Nuremberg, Peter Wagner, after 17 Sept. 
1497].

4to, pp. [15], [1 (blank)]; large woodcut of St Anne to p. [2], capital spaces; stain to fore-edge of 
first leaf from tab, a couple of small chips to edges, slightly toned; very good in twentieth-century 
drab blue boards; nineteenth-century bibliographical note to title-page, a few contemporary 
marginal marks and underlining.						      £5500

Only edition of a defence of the immaculate conception of the Virgin Mary, drawn 
from chapter 7 of Trithemius’ De laudibus sanctissimae matris Annae (1494), with a 
woodcut showing St Anne with the Virgin and Child.

The belief that the Virgin Mary was free of original sin from the moment of her 
conception has a long and varied history and was not without controversy.  While 
St Thomas Aquinas, and hence the Dominicans, opposed the belief ‘on the grounds 
that in every natural conception the stain of original sin is transmitted and that, as 
Mary was conceived in the natural way, she was not exempt from this law’ (Oxford 
Dictionary of the Christian Church), it was strongly defended by Duns Scotus, and 
hence the Franciscans, in opposition to the Paris theologians.

The related end matter here is most interesting.  First comes a revocation (dated 16 
September 1497) by the Dominican preacher Jean Veri apologising to the theology 
faculty of the university of Paris for a controversial sermon preached on the feast of 
the Immaculate Conception in the diocese of Rouen, and retracting three propositions 
made therein, which are described as ‘false, impious, and offensive to pious ears’.  Then 
follows a statement by the Paris theology faculty on the subject (dated 17 September 
1497), and the text ends with a list of 82 Doctors of Theology ‘adhering to the purity 
of the immaculate conception of the Virgin Mary’, including Benedictines, Cistercians, 
Dominicans, Franciscans, Augustinians, and Carmelites.

Trithemius joined the Benedictine monastery of Sponheim in 1482 and just a year 
later was elected its abbot.  ‘He rapidly brought about its reform, collecting a library of 
MSS which soon made it one of the most famous in Europe … for his last ten years he 
presided over the Scottish abbey of St Jakob at Würzburg.  His writings include many 
useful historical compilations ... and some fine sermons’ (ibid.).

BMC II 465; Goff T437; ISTC it00437000.  ISTC records only 17 holding libraries, of 
which only 1 in the UK (BL) and 2 in the US (LoC, Morgan Library).





FOR YOUNG WOMEN IN URSULINE SCHOOLS

67.  [URSULINES.]  Formulaire de prieres, pour passer saintement la journée, 
à l’usage des demoiselles pensionnaires des religieuses Ursulines, et utile à 
toutes personnes pieuses …  Nouvelle edition, revue et augmentée.  Caen, chez 
P. Chalopin, 1784.

12mo, pp. [16], 527, [1]; woodcut frontispiece of Christ on the cross; frontispiece partly 
detached, small holes to inner margin of title-page, some dampstaining to fore-edges; 
else good in contemporary calf, remains of lettering-piece to spine; some wear to 
head of spine, corners, and edges, some abrasions to covers; ownership inscription of 
Bernard Marigny with Latin prayers to blank recto of frontispiece.		       £475

An apparently unrecorded edition of a devotional manual intended for the 
use of young women schooled in Ursuline convents.

Founded at Brescia by Angela Merici in 1535, the Order of Saint Ursula is ‘the 
oldest and most considerable teaching order of women in the Roman Catholic 
Church …  In 1612 Paul V allowed the Ursulines of Paris solemn vows and strict 
enclosure, and convents were erected on these lines, following a modified 
form of the Rule of St Augustine.  From this time the pastoral work of the order 
developed into the institutional form of schools for girls, especially in 17th-
century France, where Ursulines became noted for their educational work’ 
(Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church).

The text comprises daily prayers, exercises, meditations, devotions, litanies, 
and offices in French and Latin, alongside advice on spending one’s time wisely.  
The Caen printer Pierre Chalopin – who operated from the chilly sounding rue 
Froide-Rue – was granted permission to print 3000 copies of this book over a 
period of six months (‘Permission simple’ to title verso).

No copies of this edition traced in the UK or US; not on CCfr.



ENDORSING BIBLE READING BY BOTH SEXES

68.  [VIRET, Pierre, attributed.]  Traité qu’il est necessaire que toutes gens de 
quelque qualité, sexe, ou aage [sic], qu’ils soient, lisent les saintes escritures: 
et du moyen qu’on y peut tenir.  [S.l., s.n.,] 1561.

[bound after:]
IGNATIUS OF ANTIOCH.  Του εν ‘αγιοις ‘ιερομαρτυρος Ιγνατιου αρχιεπισκοπου 
Αντιοχειας, επιστολαι.  Sancti martyris Ignatii Antiochiae archiepiscopi, 
epistolae.  Paris, Guillaume Morel, 1558.

[and:]
–.  Epistolae Ignatii Antiochiae episcopi.  Polycarpi episcopi Smyrnensis.  
Martialis apostoli.  Paris, Guillaume Morel, 1561.

Three works in one vol., 8vo, ff. 36; pp. [4], 147, [9] (K3-4 misbound following title); 
pp. [8], 141, [1], [2 (blank)]; woodcut devices to title-pages, initials; some toning, a few 
margins dusty, occasional creasing to corners; very good in contemporary limp vellum, 
residual remains of ties; split to upper joint, slightly cockled and marked, front hinge 
split; ownership inscriptions of ‘Carolus Lummisden’ inside upper cover and at head of 
title (see below), a couple of neat marginalia in his hand.			   £2500

An extremely rare endorsement of Bible reading by both sexes and all 
levels of society, published on the eve of the French Wars of Religion and 
attributed to the Swiss Reformer Pierre Viret (1511–1571), bound with the 
letters of Ignatius of Antioch in a volume with notable Scottish provenance.

Replete with quotations from the Bible and the Church Fathers, and references 
to the early Church, the Traité champions the reading of the Holy Scriptures 
by the laity in general, with specific reference to ‘girls, mothers, and widows’, 
courtiers, judges, soldiers, doctors, and labourers.  It stresses the importance 
of access to vernacular Scripture and encourages reading through the entire 
Bible over the course of a year, noting that devotees of chivalric romances 
can surely find the odd hour for such a profitable endeavour.  The author also 
discusses faith, heresy, what it means to be a Christian, and good and bad 
priests, and laments living in such troubled times when Bibles are consigned 
to the flames.



The Traité is preceded here by a handsome edition of the letters of 
St Ignatius in Greek by Guillaume Morel, Greek printer to the King 
of France, and by Morel’s later Latin edition of the same, which also 
includes letters of St Polycarp and St Martial.  ‘The high esteem in which 
Ignatius’s letters were held is proved both by patristic quotations … 
and also by interpolations and the circulation of spurious letters under 
his name …  The authentic epistles, and especially that to the Romans, 
reveal a man passionately devoted to Christ’ (Oxford Dictionary of the 
Christian Church).

Provenance: inscribed by the Scottish book collector Charles Lumsden 
(c. 1561–1630), and with his motto ‘Si deus pro nobis quis contra nos?’.  
A native of Edinburgh, Lumsden taught briefly at the university before 
being appointed minister of Duddingston in 1588, where he remained 
in post for the rest of his life.  He was made a burgess of Edinburgh in 
1614, and three years later he signed the protest to King and Parliament 
in support of the liberties of the Kirk.  Lumsden’s ‘inscription can be 
found on the title page of many of the books belonging to Scots of that 
era, now held in institutional collections … Lumsden owned a range of 
books on theology, law and science.  Those that survive are dominated 
by continental imprints’ (Book Owners Online).  His son Charles also 
acquired a large library.

USTC 41925; 160273; 153117.  No copies of the Traité traced in the 
UK or US; OCLC records only 2 copies in Switzerland and 1 copy in 
Germany.



MIRACULOUS ABBESS

69.  [WIVINA, Saint.]  Het leven ende mirakelen van de H. Wivina, eerste 
abdisse en fondaterse der edele en vermaerde abdye van Grooten 
Bygaerden …  Brussels, Emmanuel de Grieck, [1722?].

8vo, pp. 60; with engraved frontispiece portrait; bound without pp. 61-62 (‘Het 
broederschap van de H. Wivina’) and table of contents; preface and approbation 
dated 1722; closed tear to foot of pp. 11–12, some light marginal dampstaining; 
good in nineteenth-century calf-backed boards with marbled sides, spine gilt, 
marbled endpapers; some wear to extremities and light marks.	             £250

Very rare life of St Wivina (d. 1170), albeit bound without the last two 
leaves containing the rules of a confraternity established in her honour 
and the table of contents.  The title-page describes her as ‘special 
patroness against the plague, pleurisy, shortness of breath, pain of the 
throat, indigestion, bad tempers, and also against all diseases of cattle’, 
and the attractive engraved frontispiece shows her in the garb of an 
abbess.

‘A Fleming of noble birth, as a young woman she decided to be a nun: 
one of her suitors called Richard fell ill when she refused him.  Restored 
to health by her prayers and counsel, he went his way, while at the age 
of twenty-three she became a hermit in a wood near Brussels called 
Grand-Bigard, with one companion.  She also took her psalter with 
her, which survives at Orbais (Brabant).  After a while her solitude was 
much disturbed by curious visitors, but one of them, Count Godfrey of 
Brabant, offered her land and endowment for a monastery.  She ruled 
it as abbess, helped by monks from nearby Afflighem.  The convent 
prospered in spite of accusations by some of her nuns that she lacked 
discretion in austerities.  She refuted these accusations and died with a 
high reputation.  Her tomb became a place of pilgrimage with many cures 
reported’ (Oxford Dictionary of Saints).

According to CERL, Emmanuel de Grieck served as bookseller and printer 
to the States of Brabant from 1718 to 1744.

STCV 12927174.  No copies traced in the UK, and only 1 in the US (Johns 
Hopkins).



BIBLICAL WOMEN

70.  [WOMEN IN THE BIBLE.]  Compendium of religious texts.  Likely France, 
c. 1400.

Manuscript on vellum, in Latin, bifolium (page size 215 x 145 mm), pp. [4], neatly 
written in brown ink, 24 lines per page, some underlining and bracketing in red, red 
paragraph marks, some capitals highlighted in red, blank space for two-line initial on 
p. [4]; recovered from use in a binding with consequent staining and wear, worming 
touching a few words, parts of text to pp. [2]–[3] obscured by old glue, some 
cockling, some offsetting from another manuscript (see below).	                  £950

An intriguing manuscript fragment containing an unidentified miscellany 
of texts, likely intended for sermonising or religious instruction.

Our text opens with discussion of virtues in relation to various female figures 
from the Bible viz Rachel, Naomi, Ruth, Judith, Susanna, and Esther.  Ruth is 
described as ‘virtuosior’, Judith as ‘constantior’, and Esther as ‘nobilior’, for 
example.  Passages follow on Sarah (with mention of Abraham and Tobias), 
Rebecca (with reference to her prudence, and to Jacob and Isaac), Rachel, 
and Naomi.

The text that follows covers the wickedness of man (interested in gain 
rather than in the good and the just), the resurrection of the dead, and 
cloistering, and our fragment closes with discussion of ‘non moritur’ in John 
21.23, suggesting this as a theme on the feast of St John.

In addition to Biblical texts, there are quotes from Bernard of Clairvaux and 
from Hugh of Fouilloy’s De claustro animae.

The offset text is from a twelfth-century manuscript of Athanasius 
Alexandrinus Evagrius Antiochensis, Vita B. Antonii Abbatis, chapter 52.
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